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Preface

The work is an introduction to the topic of the Byzantine administration
in Syro-Palestine in the sixth and seventh centuries (between the reign of Justini-
an and Heraclius). As such, it offers a general review of what the modern scholar-
ship has to say about the issue in question, including some necessary corrections
and additions. In writing the book I tried to use a pellucid and jargon-free lan-
guage. However, the use of plain language, which is usually expected of works
that fall into the “introduction” genre, providing a shallow analysis devoid of
any significant insights into the problem at hand, does not, I hope, apply here.
The work is based on primary sources, although some of the existing sources that
might shed some light on the issue dealt with here are probably omitted from
my analyses. Predominant are literary texts written in Greek, offering the per-
spective of the Byzantines. Arab sources, to which I refer relying on scholarly
literature, remain in the background. I draw heavily on the findings presented
in a great number of articles and monographs, focusing, however, on those that
are most relevant to a specific topic with which I am dealing. If one wanted to
base each of the three parts of this book on all the available literature and on
the greatest possible number of primary sources, striving to resolve every single
issue raised in this book and attempting to deal with the most heated polemics
that these issues have provoked, one would have to write three separate mono-
graphs. Yet I am convinced that the publication of such an introductory guide to
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the subject in question is fully justified. In addition to being particularly useful
for students of the history of Byzantium, it should also be of some help to more
experienced scholars.

I do not offer answers to all important questions that appear in the discussion
of particular aspects of the Byzantine administration in the period under consid-
eration. The work, for example, provides no explanation of the establishment of
the theme system by Emperor Heraclius in Syro-Palestine. On the other hand,
however, I give an account of the scholarly discussion concerning the themes,
presenting the arguments offered by scholars who have covered this issue. Finally,
I also attempt to outline research goals to be pursued with regard to this contro-
versial problem in the future.

The construction of the work is simple. In the first part, devoted to admin-
istrative geography, I reconstruct the administrative divisions in Syro-Palestine,
describe the administrative infrastructure of the cities that served as the capitals
of particular provinces and offer introductory remarks on the deployment of
particular units of the Roman army and on the territorial jurisdiction of military
commanders. In the first chapter the topic is approached from a topographical
angle. A prosopographical perspective is adopted in the second part of the work.
It provides biographical information on Byzantine officials who were entrusted
with the task of administering Syro-Palestine — governors of particular provinc-
es, governors of the Diocese of the East and military commanders stationed in
the region. The third part of the work can be referred to as “conception-related”,
for in giving an account of the changes brought to the imperial administration,
I attempt to reveal the principles and ideas that underpinned the introduction
of these changes.

The construction of the book requires one more explanation. The division
of the imperial administration into civilian and military branches and, conse-
quently, into two distinct hierarchies of public officers as well as into two territo-
rial structures, took hold during the reign of Constantine the Great (306-337).
Although the view of such a bipolar system, held in older literature and suggest-
ing a clear division of authority between different groups of imperial officials,
has recently been subject to revision, the existence of the system is not, in general
outline, denied. T accept it in this book, dividing the first chapter into two parts,
one dealing with a civilian administration (provinces, a diocese and a prefecture)
and the other concerned with a military one (military districts governed by du-
ces). The same pattern is followed in the second part of the book, separating
the governors of particular provinces and of the Diocese of the East (that is, ci-
vilian officials) from the commanders of provincial troops. The adoption of such
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a structure is designed to add clarity to the exposition of the topic and should
not be treated as an indication of a poor knowledge of the administrative reali-
ties of the era.

In writing the work, I have encountered some difficulties in trying to main-
tain a fully consistent approach to the spelling of foreign-language names. In
the first chapter I rely on a simplified, that is, devoid of diacritical marks, spelling
of the geographical names of Arab and Turkish origin to be found in Barrington
Atlas of Greek and Roman World (ed. R.J.A. Talbert, Princeton 2000; [while pre-
paring this book I did not have access to Tabula Imperii Byzantini 15. Syria (Syr-
ia Proté, Syria Deutera, Syria Euphratésia), ed. K.-P. Todt, B.A. Vest, vol. I-III,
Wien 2014-2015]. For the sake of consistency, I stick to the simplified spelling
of geographical names later on in the book (hence, for example, Tartous and not
Tartus; Tripolis and not Tarabulus; Ajnadayn and not Ajnadayn; Yarmuk and
not Al-Yarmuk). However, in some cases such an approach was not possible. In
terms of geographical nomenclature, I found it necessary to preserve a scholar-
ly transcription used by the authors whose views I present in the third chapter
(hence, for example, ajnad of Hims or ajnad Filastin). As far as the Arab personal
names are concerned, I apply a full scholarly transcription, following the spelling
used by Encyclopaedia of Islam or — if a given name is missing from E7 — follow-
ing the general principles adopted in ET (hence, for example, Muhammad, and
not Muhammad or Farva Ibn ‘Amr al-Gudami, and not Farva Ibn Amr al-Guda-
mi). I use the English versions of the Greek or Latin names of persons, if they
are universally used in anglicised form (hence, for example, Theodore, and not
Theodoros/Theodorus).

The Polish edition of this book, in a slightly abridged form, was published as
one of the parts of the monograph Bizancjum i Arabowie. Spotkanie cywilizacji
(VI-VIII w.), ed. T. Woliiska and P. Filipczak, Warszawa 2015, p. 90-176.

Pawet Filipczak
1.6d7, October 2015
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Introduction

S yro-Palestine. The region of a long and undisturbed coexistence of
the Byzantines and the Arabs, but also — or perhaps above all - of their first and
most important military confrontation. It is from this region, forming some-
thing of a gate to the western world, that the Arabs launched their offensive
against other Byzantine territories, capturing the whole of the North Africa and
a number of more important islands on the Mediterranean Sea'.

The rapid loss of Syro-Palestine by the Byzantines provokes a question
concerning the state of the imperial administration in the region on the eve of
the Arab conquest. In terms of Byzantium’s political history, this “eve” is usually
bound up with the reign of Emperor Heraclius. However, as far as the history of
Byzantine administration is concerned, it needs to be regarded as lasting longer
than the reign of the emperor mentioned above. The provincial administration,

' See for example R. M an tran, Lexpansion musulman VIe-Xle siécles, Paris 1995,
p- 101-104; H. Kennedy, The Grear Arab Conquests. How the Spread of Islam changed
the World We Live In, London 2007, p. 145-149; Th. Bianquis, P. Guichard,
F.Mahfoudh, La premiére conquéte et ses frontiéres, in:] Les débuts du monde musulman
VIF-Xsiécle. De Muhammad aux dynastie autonomes, éd. Th. Bianquis, P. Guichard,
M. Tillier, Paris 2012, p. 109-112. The long held view concerning the first Arab conquest of
Lower and Middle Egypt has recently been subject to revision by Phill B o o t h (The Muslim
Conguest of Egypt Reconsidered, TM 17,2013, p. 639-670).
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as it existed in 610, that is, in the year of Heraclius’ accession to power, took
shape in the reign of Justinian I, the last great reformer of state machinery in
the period prior to the Arab conquest. Thus the work covers a timespan of about
one hundred years which preceded the loss of the eastern territories by the Byz-
antines. For clarity’s sake some references are also made to the administrative
reforms introduced at the turn of the third and fourth centuries>.

Works that cover long periods of time are usually cross-sectional in nature,
and so is the text presented below. My first concern here is with the Empire’s
administrative geography. I will try to reconstruct the divisions of the Byzantine
administration and to identify the cities in which both local and state authori-
ties were based. Then, I will turn to carry out a prosopographical analysis of all
biographical information concerning high ranking officials whose jurisdiction
extended over the region of Syro-Palestine: provincial governors, governors of
the Diocese of the East, and military leaders stationed in this region. In present-
ing a cadre of state officials, I found it necessary to follow geographical criteria,
for the separation of civilian and military authority was not always strictly ob-
served in the Empire, and in some of its parts — like, for example, in Arabia — ac-
tually never took hold.

Concentrating around two key issues, geographical and biographical,
the work is structured in a way which opens up a possibility of obtaining sig-
nificant insights that go far beyond the field of topography or prosopography.
The analysis of these issues serves as the point of departure for the discussion
of some institutional and social changes which, taken together, added up to
the evolution of the administrative system in the sixth and seventh centuries.
It also highlights the need to entirely redefine the category of the Empire’s top
provincial officials.

The topic dealt with here is not new. However, a thorough discussion of
the state of research into the problem, the various aspects of which have attracted
scholarly attention since the latter half of the nineteenth century, lies beyond
the scope of this chapter. Suffice it to say that the reforms of territorial adminis-
tration put in place during the reign of Justinian I has been discussed in a great
number of works by authors representing all important centres of Byzantino-
logical studies. Thus this contribution draws heavily on the findings of modern
scholarship, presenting a variety of views (scattered throughout the book) on
the functioning of the Byzantine administration in Syro-Palestine in the period
under consideration.

> Seealso H. K e nnedy, The Last Century of Byzantine Syria. A Reinterpretation, BF 10,
1985, p. 141-183.
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The convention adopted here does not require a thorough discussion of pri-
mary sources — I will confine myself to describing their essential characteristics
and to indicating those of them that are most relevant for the topic in ques-
tion. Primary sources are certainly unevenly distributed in chronological terms.
The long reign of Justinian I appears to be well documented, although it, too, is
not without “blank spots”. However, the further towards the seventh century we
move, the smaller the number of the sources on which we can draw becomes, and
those that do exist are usually poor in content. It has been repeatedly stressed in
scholarly literature that there is a poignantly small number of sources originating
from the period of the Arab conquests. It holds true for both Byzantine (Greek,
Latin, or written in Syriac language) and Arab texts’. All the information con-
cerning the provincial administration in Syro-Palestine during the reign of Em-
peror Heraclius is very scarce, and thus difficult to interpret.

What distinguishes the sources in question is their genre diversity. The anal-
ysis of the way in which the provincial administration functioned is based on
classic works of Greek historiography, Church histories, chronicles, imperial
constitutions, hagiographies, rhetorical and theological works, as well as on texts
produced by imperial administration. Among the latter of particular note are
two sources on which I heavily draw in the first chapter of the work.

The first of these sources is entitled Synekdémos, a title which should be
translated as a fellow-traveller. In its present form, the text, written in around 53
by Hierocles — who was also known as grammaticus, that is, a teacher or a secre-
tary — is actually nothing but a simple list of cities, divided according to prov-
inces in which they were located, with the rank of particular governors attached.
Synekdémos, although drawing on some earlier official records that are thought
to have been brought into being in the mid-fifth century, is presumed today to
refer to the first years of Justinian I's reign*. The second work is A4 Description
of the Roman World (Descriptio orbis romani), attributed to George of Cyprus.
It is a register of provinces, divided into cities and villages that lay within their
borders. The source was once assumed to have come into existence at the end of

3 The problem has recently been raised by H. K e n n e d y: Great Arab Conquest..., p.2 and
22. In older literature the topic was covered, among others, by W.E. K a e gi, Initial Byzantine
Reactions to the Arab Conquest, [in:] The Expansion of the Early Islamic State,ed. FM.Donner,
Aldershot 2008, p. 113 [= W.E. K a e g i, Initial Byzantine Reactions to the Arab Conquest, ChH
38,1969, p. 139-149].

+ See AH.M. Jones, The Cities of Eastern Roman Provinces, ed. M. Avi-Yonah et
al., Oxford 1971, p. 514-521; Le Synekdémos d’Hiéroklés et [opuscule géographique de Georges
de Chypre,éd. E.Honigmann, Bruxelles 1939, p. 1-2; TE.Gregory, ODBII, p. 930 [s.v.
Hierokles).
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the sixth century. However, more recent studies date it to the beginning of that
century, or, to be more precise, to the period directly preceding Justinian’s rise to
power. According to one theory, Descriptio is based on the information derived
from Hierocles” work, coupled with some brief geographical and hagiograph-
ical descriptions. According to another, both authors relied on the same set of
official records dating from the mid-fifth century’. In spite of the doubts that
can be raised as to the authorship of these texts and their mutual relations, both
Synekdémos and Descriptio orbis romani form the basis of the reconstruction of
the administrative divisions of the Byzantine Syro-Palestine in the last century
of its existence®.

An analysis of normative sources typifies every scholarly contribution de-
voted to the issues of imperial administration. These sources include, first of all,
legal acts (edicts, amendments to the existing laws, digests) issued both by Jus-
tinian and, less commonly, by other rulers, especially his successors. Scholars rely
on these acts for determining the titles held by provincial governors, for recon-
structing the shape of local government during the reign of Justinian I'and, above
all, for determining changes that occurred in the Diocese of the East. Normative
sources, more than any other kind of evidence, reflect the evolution of admin-
istrative system towards the end of antiquity. Legal sources are also used to re-
construct the way in which the authorities planned to reform the institutions
of local administrations. Scholarly literature emphasises the fact that a great
number of imperial institutions should be regarded as having “ideal” rather than
“factual” character’.

5 See AH.M. Jones, The Cities..., p. 515-516; Synekdémos, p. 49-50; A. Kazhdan,
ODBII, p. 837-838 [s.v. George of Cyprus).

¢ Cf. the list of sources on administrative geography of the Late Roman Empire:
AHM. Jones, The Later Roman Empire 284—602. A Social, Economic and Administrative
Survey, vol. 111, Oxford 1964, p. 381. Sec also R. Briinnow, A.von Domaszewski, Die
Provinzia Arabia auf Grund zweier in den Jabren 1897 und 1898 unternommen Reisen und
der Berichte friiherer Reisender, Strassbourg 1909, vol. I, p. 256-263 with the detailed list of
the provinces in the Early and Later Roman Empire in the Middle East, and with accurate list of
sources on administrative geography.

7 E. Wipszycka, Zrédla normatywne swieckie (The Secular Normative Sources),
lin:] Vademecum historyka starozytnej Gregji i Rzymu (Vade mecum for the Historian of
the ancient Greece and Rome), vol. 1L, Zrédloznawstwo péinego antyku, ed. E. Wipszycka,
Warszawa 1999, p. 614; J. Wiewiorowski, Stanowisko prawne rzymskich dowddcéw wojsk
prowincjonalnych — duces w prowincjach Scythia Minor i Moesia Secunda (The Legal Status of
the Roman Military Commancders. Duces in the provinces of Scythia Minor and Moesia Secunda),
Poznan 2007, p. 20; i d e m, Sgdownictwo péznorzymskich wikariuszy diecezji (The Judicary of
Diocesan Vicars in the Later Roman Empire), Poznan 2012, p. 33-34.
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Inscriptions form a specific part of the source material used in this chapter.
New inscriptions, discovered iz sizu in different countries of the Middle East, are
increasing in number. Older inscriptions, on the other hand, undergo the pro-
cess of new reconstruction, which in turn yield new interpretations. Those orig-
inating in the area of Syro-Palestine are to be found in a number of corpuses
containing epigraphic material from all over the Empire?, but, of course, the col-
lections of inscriptions coming from the region of Syria are most important®.
Nowadays, the largest corpus of inscriptions, whose scholarly value can hardly be
overrated, is the series Les inscriptions grecques and latines de la Syrie, which has
been intermittently published since 1929 (along with Inscriptions de la Jordanie
which form an integral part of the whole collection)™.

8 Cf. Corpus Inscriptionum Graecarum (eds. A. Béckh, J. Franz, E. Curtius,
A.Kirchoff, vol. I-1V, Berlin 1828-1859; Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum (published
annual from 1923; the current editors: A. Chaniotis, Th. Corsten, RS. Stroud,
JHM. Strubbe, Leyden); Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum, mainly vol. I1L. Supplementum.
Inscriptionum  Orientis et Illyrici  Latinarum  supplementum, ed. Th. Mommsen,
O.Hirschfeld, A.Domaszewski, Berlin 1902 (reprint Berlin 1961-1967).

o Cf. Inscriptions grecques and latines de la Syrie (ed. W.H. Wad dington, Paris 1870;
reprint: Rome 1968 [Syria], Hildesheim 1972 [Asia Minor)); Syria. Publications of the Princeton
University Archaeological Expeditions to Syria in 1904-1905 and 1909. Division III, Greek
and Latin Inscriptions in Syria, Section A, Parts 1-7. Southern Syria, eds. H.C. Butler,
E.Litmann, D. Magie, D. Reed Stuart, Leyden 1907-192; Division IV, Semitic
Inscriptions, Sections A-D, ed. E. Littmann, Leyden 1914-1949. Inscriptions from Palestina
Tertia. Vol. I a. The Greek Inscriptions from Ghor es-Saft, eds. Y.E. Meimaris, K.I. Kritikakou-Ni-
kolaropoulou, Athens 2005; Inscriptions from Palestina Tertia. Vol. I b. The Greek Inscriptions

Sfrom Ghor es-Safi. Supplement (Khirber Qazone, Feinan), eds. Y.E. Meimaris, K.I. Kritikakou-Ni-
kolaropoulou, Athens 2008; Corpus Inscriptionum Iudaeae/Palaestinae. A multi-lingual corpus
of the inscriptions from Alexander to Mubammad, vol. 1 (Jerusalem), ed. M.M. Cotton et al,,
Berlin-New York 2010; vol. 1/2 (Jerusalem), ed. H.M. Cotton et al., Berlin-Boston 2012; vol.
2 (Caesarca and the Middle Coast), ed. W. Ameling, Berlin-Boston 20115 vol. 3 (South Coast),
ed. W. Ameling, Berlin—Boston 2014.

' See above all: D. Feissel, Chroniques d’épigraphie byzantine 1987-2004, Paris 2006,
p- 157-285 (a detailed list of epigraphic publications pertaining to the region of the Diocese of
the East, divided according to geographical criteria into particular provinces and cities); Guide de
lépigraphiste. Bibliographie des épigraphies antiques et médiévales,éd. F.Bérard,D.Feissel,
N. Laubry, P. Petitmengin, D. Rousset, M. S¢ve et al, Paris 2010, p. 80-85
(contains bibliographic records of inscription corpuses, including the selection of inscriptions
originating from particular cities and regions of Syro-Palestine); p. 170172 (contains a separate
list of works on juridical epigraphics); p. 250-252 (contains a separate list of the most important
works on the Late Roman Empire). Sec also G. Greatrex, SN.C. Lieu, The Roman Eastern
Frontier and the Persian Wars. Part Il AD 363-630. A Narrative Sourcebook, London — New
York 2002, p. 238-245 (a short review of epigraphic sources).






CHAPTER

[

Places

Part1
The Units of Civilian Administration

Provinces

Lgyria Prima. Beginning in the reign of Septimius Severus (193-211),
a larger part of northern Syria was occupied by the province known as Celesyria
(Syria Coele). This province was then divided into two smaller units Syria I (Syria
Prima) and Syria Il (Syria Secunda) — during the first years of Theodosius IT’s
reign (408-450), probably between 413 and 417'. The newly established prov-
ince — Syria Prima — covered a region extending from the Mediterranean Sea,
through the Amanus Mountains and the plains of the lower and middle Orontes,
to Limestone Massif in the Syrian interior™.

' J.Balty, Surladate de création de la Syria Secunda, Sy 57.2—4, 1980, p. 465-481. See also
G.A.Har rer, Studies in the History of the Roman Province of Syria, Princeton 1915, p. 87-90.
* Barrington Atlas of the Greek and Roman World, ed. R].A. T alb e r t, Princeton 2000,
p- 67, 68, 102. Concerning the geography and historical geography of Syria Prima and Syria



2 1. Places

The provincial governor held the rank of consular (consularis) and resided in
Antioch (Antakya, Turkey)®. The governor’s seat, probably from the reign of Em-
peror Zeno (474—491) and certainly in the first two or three decades of the sixth
century, was located in the old building of Commodus’ bathhouse, near Valens’
forum*. The forum lay on the left-bank area of the city, north-east of the oldest
Hellenistic district, which had been built by the city’s founder, Seleucus I Nica-
tor’. A bronze statue of Constantine the Great was erected in front of the consu-
lar building during Constantine’s reign and it is reported that this statue was still
standing during the first decades of the sixth century®.

In addition to Antioch, the following cities lay within Syria Prima’s admin-
istrative borders: Seleukeia Pieria (Samandag, Turkey), Laodicea (Lattaquié,
Syria), Gabala (Jebele, Syria), Paltos (Arab el-Moulk, Syria), Beroia (Alep, Syria)
and Chalcis ad Belum (Qinnesrin, Syria)”.

Secunda, see also classic title: R D ussaud, La Topographie historique de la Syrie antique et
médiévale, Paris 1927, p. 165-246; 413-446.

> Synekdémos, p.39; Descriptio, p. 62.1am basing the modern localisation of the places listed
in Synekdémos, Descriptio orbis romani and (later) in Notitia Dignitatum, on maps in Barrington
Atlas... (maps 67-71), indices to the maps (Barrington Atlas of the Greek and Roman World.
Map-by-Map Directory, vol. I, ed. RJ.A. Talbert, Princeton—Oxford 2000, p. 1027-1074), old,
but nonetheless precise commentaries of Eduard Bécking to his edition of Notitia Dignitatum
(Notitia Dignitatum, ed. E.B 6 ckin g Bonnae 1853 [reprint: La Vergne 2009, p. 341-395]),
as well as from the internet site Digital Atlas of the Roman Empire edited by Johan Ahlfeldt from
the Lund University (imperium.ahlfeldt.se). In the case of some Palestinian names I consulted
also TIR.IP and K. G u t w e in, Third Palestine. A Regional Study in Byzantine Urbanization,
Lincoln 2000.

* Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, Deinsidiis, 35 (p. 166-167) contains
the account of the riots staged by circus factions in about 484, which suggests that the practorium
of the governor was situated near Valens’ forum, see P. Filip ¢z ak, Wiadze parstwowe wobec
zamieszek fakcji cyrkowych w Antiochii w swietle Kroniki Jana Malalasa (State Authorities
towards Factional Unrest in Antioch in the Light of the Chronicle of John Malalas), PZH 2004,
6, p. 35-49. John Malalas, XIII, 30 offers the account of Valens” building investments
which includes the statement that “now” (transl. E. Jeffreys, R. Scott, p. 184), that is,
during Malalas’ stay in Antioch (from his birth in about 490 to 540 at the latest) practorium
was situated in the building called Commodion. See also G. D o w n ey, 4 History of Antioch in
Syria: from Seleucos to the Arab Conquest, Princeton 1961, p. 405-406, 633-634.

5 O.M iiller, Antiquitates Antiochenae. Commentationes duae, Gottingae 1839, p. 109—
110; G. D o w n ey, A History of Antioch..., p. 632-640.

¢ John Malalas, XIII, 3. G. D o wn ey, 4 History of Antioch..., p. 349, n. 144.

7 Synekdémos, p. 39; Descriptio, p. 63. On Syro-Palestinian cities, including Phoenicia
and the region of Euphrates, see for example: E. H o nigm an n, Historische Topographie von
Nordsyrien im Altertum, ZDPV 46,1923, pp. 149-193; V.C ha p o t, La frontiére de 'Euphrate
de Pompée a la conquéte Arabe, Roma 1967, p. 269-326; AH.M.J o nes: The Cities of Eastern
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Syria Secunda. In terms of the area it occupied, Syria Secunda was the larg-
est Roman province in Syria. It covered the area of northwest, central and eastern
Syria, stretching from the Mediterranean Sea in the west, the coastal range of
the Bargylus Mountains through the plain of the middle Orontes in the interior,
to the Syrian Desert in the east®.

The provincial governor, holding the title of praeses” and, from around
535, consular (comsularis)'® was based in Apamea on the Orontes (today Qa-
laat el-Moudiq, Syria)*". The consular residence was established in the so-called
House of the Triclinus, built on a rectangular plan, standing in the south-eastern
part of the city. It was equipped with a ceremonial hall (with a total area of about
110 square metres) paved with floor mosaics representing a great hunt. One of
the mosaics portrays the virtue of courage that characterises the emperor or his
provincial representative. It is accompanied by an inscription, which refers to
this figure as the “greatest Apellion” (although it does not name his office). As
shall be demonstrated in the prosopographical part of this chapter, such a term
was often used in epigraphic material with regard to imperial officials (comes,
dux, praeses). It can be argued that in 539 this Apellion, although now unknown,
served as the governor of the province and that he resided at this time in the House
of the Triclinus. A complex of private bathhouses, in addition to a number

Roman Provinces, ed. M. Avi-Yonah etal, Oxford 1971, p. 226-294; M. Avi-Yonah,
Gazetteer of Roman Palestine, Jerusalem 1976; Y. Tsafir,L.Di SegniJ. G reen, Gazetteer,
[in:] TIRIP, p. 53-263; M. Sartre, D’Alexandre a Zénobie. Histoire du Levant antique
IV*siécle av. J.-C. — III siécle ap. ].-C., Paris — Beyrouth 2001, passim (mainly p. 639-733);
G. C o hen, The Hellenistic Settlements in Syria, the Red Sea Basin and North Africa, Berkeley—
London 2006, p. 71-222; The abridged bibliography on the cities of Syro-Palestine can be
found also in M.A. Casanova, A. EgeaVivancos, Seleccidn bibliogrifica sobre La Siria
romano-cristiana, AnC 15, 1998, p. 27-37; sce also the monumental work with bibliography
of 1300 archacological places in Syria and Lebanon — G. Leh mann, Bibliographie der
archéologischen Fundstellen und Surveys in Syrien und Libanon, Rahden 2002.

¥ Barrington Atlas..., p. 67,68, 102.

2 Synekdémos, p. 39 (the rank of the governor given in the source, in Greek — 7yepcv -
may mean a governor of any rank. Hegemons are often identified with presidents (praesides)
of provinces. See H.J. M as o n, Greek Terms for Roman Institutions. A Lexicon and Analysys,
Toronto 1974, p. 144). See also A Greek English Lexicon,ed. H.G.Liddell, R.Scottetal,
Oxford 1996, p. 762 [s.v. fysuévee]. Cf. CIC, Novellae, V1L (consularis).

 B.Kibler, REIV/7, col. 1142 [s.v. consularis).

't Synekdémos, p. 39; Descriptio, p. 63. On the topography of the city from the Hellenistic
to the Arab period, see J. Balty, J.Ch. Balty, Le cadre topographigue et historique, [in:]
Collogue Apamée de Syrie. Bilan des recherches archéologiques 1965-1968. Actes du colloque
tenu & Bruxelles les 29 et 30 avril 1969, ¢éd.J. Balty et al,, Bruxeles 1969, p. 29-51. However,
the work contains no information concerning the seats of either local or state administration.
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of other rooms, formed an integral part of this residence, which is believed to
have been constructed around 539, during the reign of Justinian I">.

Syria Secunda comprised the following cities, along with their associated ter-
ritories: Epiphanecia (Hama, Syria), Areth(o)usa (Restan, Syria), Larissa (Shaizar,
Syria), Mariamme (Mariamin, Syria), Balanea (Baniyas, Syria), Raphaneai (Raf-
niye, Syria) and Seleukobelos ( Jisr es-Shoghour, Syria)®.

Euphratensis (Euphratensia). This province was formed in the first half of
the fourth century, during the reign of Diocletian (284-305), or, more proba-
bly, towards the end of the 30s of the fourth century, during the reign of Con-
stantine I (306-337), or the beginning of the reign of Constantius (337-361)".
Euphratesia was carved out of the eastern part of Celesyria, situated along
the Euphrates river. It occupied a vast area on the right bank of the central part
of the river, at the point at which it takes on the shape of a bow bent westwards.
Geographically, the lands are part of northern Mesopotamia, eastern Syria and
south-eastern Asia Minor". The governor of the province, holding the rank of
praeses, was based in Hierapolis (Membidj, Syria)*®. The location of government
buildings remains unknown, as none of them survive'’.

Euphratesia comprised the following cities: Cyrrhus (Nebi Ouri, Syria), Sa-
mosata (Samsat, Turkey), Doliche (Diiliik, Turkey), Zeugma (Belkis, Turkey),
Germanikeia (Kahramanmarag, Turkey), Perre (Pirun, Turkey), Nicopolis (Is-
lahiye, Turkey), Skenarchia (the identification of that place is uncertain and it
is sometimes, probably erroneously, equated with the city of Eski-Meskene/Ba-

). Balty, La grande mosaique de chasse du triclinius, Bruxelles 1939, p. 35;
V.Verhoogen, Apamée de Syrie aux Musées royaux d'art et d’histoire, Bruxelles 1964, p. 14;
J. Balty, La grande mosaique de chasse des Musées royaux dart et d'histoire et sa datation, [in:)
Collogue Apamée de Syrie..., p. 131; ].Ch. B al ty, Palais et maisons d’Apamée, [in:] Les maisons
dans la Syrie antique du IIT millénaire aux débouts de lislam. Pratiques et représentations de
lespace domestique. Actes du collogue International (Damas, 27-30 juin 1992),éd. C. Castel,
M.Al-Magqdisi,F.Villeneuve Beyrouth 1997, p. 283-295; i d e m, Apamée: Mutations
et permanences de lespace urbain, de la fondation hellénistique a la ville romano-byzantine, BEO
52,2000, p. 179-180.

" Synekdémos, p. 40; Descriptio, p. 63.

'+ For more on the circumstances and the chronology of the establishment of this province
see P. Filipczak, The Imperial Administration in Syria during the Reign of Diocletian and
Constantine the Great. The Problem of Establishment of the Province Euphratensia, [in:] Saint
Emperor Constantine and Christianity. Proceedings of International Conference Commemorating
the 1700th Anniversary of the Edict of Milan,ed. D.Bojanovic,vol. I, Ni§ 2013, p. 217-227.

'S Barrington Atlas..., p. 67,102. Cf. also R.D us sau d, Topographie..., p. 447-480.

"¢ Synekdémos, p. 40; Descriptio, p. 63. Cf. also CIC, Novellae, VIII (praeses).

7 G. Goossens, Hiérapolis de Syrie. Essai de monographie historique, Louvain 1943,
p- 107.
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lis, Syria — it is possible that this region is one of north-eastern Syria inhabited
by the Arabs Skenitai), Salton Erazigenon/Salgenoratixenon (Abu Hanaya, Syr-
ia), Syrima (or Ourima, the identification of the city is uncertain, it is sometimes
identified either with the ancient Antioch on the Euphrates, Syria) and Europos
(Jerablous/Cerablus, also Carchemish, Turkey)™®.

Theodorias. The province of Theodorias comprised a territory taken from
the earlier provinces of Syria Prima and Syria Secunda. Carved out from Syria
Prima were the two coastal cities of Paltus and Gabala, as well as Laodicea — lo-
cated in the interior part of the country and elevated to the position of the cap-
ital of the new province. The city of Balanea, also incorporated into the new
province, was detached from Syria Secunda. Theodorias stretched over a narrow
strip of coast lying at the foot of the Bargylus mountains®. Synekdémos and
Malalas do not inform us of the exact rank of the governor of the province*,
but in the Novel VIII he is described as consular*'; it is not possible to identify
government buildings on the ancient city’s plan, nor can any such constructions
be found among monuments that survive to this day*:.

Phoenice/Phoenice Paralia. The province Phoenicia (Phoenice), once also
known as Phoenician Syria (Syria Phoenice), was established during the reign of
Septimius Severus. At this time it was a large administrative district which, in
addition to the coastal area of Phoenicia proper, also covered an area of cen-
tral and eastern Syria*’. In the reign of Diocletian, the province was divided into
two smaller ones: Augusta Libanensis, occupying the central and eastern part of
Syria, and Phoenice encompassing the coastal territory**. The reign of Theodosi-
us I brought with it a change in the name of both administrative units, leaving
their respective territories intact. The first province became Phoenicia Lebanese
(Phoenice Libanensis) and the second became Phoenicia Maritime (Phoenice
Maritima). This division continued until the reign of Justinian I, but sources
from the period usually refer to Phoenicia Maritima as Phoenicia Paralia®s or

8 Synekdémos..., p. 40; Descriptio, p. 63. C£. R. D us s aud, Topographie..., p. 126-136.

' Barrington Atlas..., p. 68.

* JohnMalalas, XVIIL, 39; Descriptio, p. 63.

** CIC, Novellae, VIIL

»* J.Sauvaget, Le plan de Laodicée-sur-Mer, BEO 4, 1934, p. 81-114. ].-P. Rey-
Coquais indicates a significant role of the harbour, see Laodicée-sur-mer er larmée romaine.
A partir de quelques inscriptions, [in:] The Roman and Byzantine Army in the East. Proceedings of
a Collogium Held at the Jagiellonian University, Krakéw in September 1992, ed. E.D abrowa,
Krakéw 1994, p. 149-163.

» J-P.Rey-Coquais, Syric romaine de Pompee a Diocletien, JRS 68, 1978, p. 61-62.

>+ Thidem, p. 62.

*5 Descriptio, p. 66.
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simply Phoenicia (Phoenice)**. The province extended along the Mediterranean
coast, between Tyre (Es-Sur, Lebanon) in the north and Arad (Arwad, Syria) in
the south®’.

The province, with Tyre as its capital, was governed by a comsularis*®. Schol-
arly literature provides no information about where he resided, or where local
government buildings were located™. It can only be presumed that these buildings
were situated within the so-called imperial city, that is, in a district which lay in
the southern part of Tyre (in the area known as the Egyptian harbour). An alley
flanked with columns led to this district, and thermal baths and public buildings
were located in its vicinity*. As in the rest of the Empire, the city’s political life
was centred here around the hippodrome. Its impressive ruins survive to this day
in the eastern part of the city, the best preserved of which is the southern part of
the hippodrome, encompassingits main entrance and the stands for local officials’'.

The province of Phoenicia comprised the following cities: Ptolemais (Acre,
Isracl), Sidon (Saida, Lebanon), Berytus (Beirut, Lebanon), Byblos (Jbeil, Leba-
non), Botrys (Batrun, Lebanon), Tripolis (Tripoli/Tarabulus, Lebanon), Arca
(Arga, Lebanon), Orthosia (Ard Artousi, Lebanon), Antarados (Tartus, Syria),
Constantia (identified as Antarados), Pogonas (its location remains unidentified
— it may have been Gun/Dijon, near Akka) and Panecas (also known as Caesarea
Philippi, today Banias, Israel)**.

Phoenicia Lebanese (Phoenice Libanensis). This administrative unit was
established during the reign of Theodosius I (379-395) replacing the province
Augusta Libanensis. It encompassed the territory of the Bekaa valley, the An-
ti-Lebanon mountain range along with the Hermon mountain massif, the valley
of the river Barada and the Damascus oasis, the western banks of Lake Tiberias
and the vast open spaces of the Syrian Desert®’.

26

Synekdémos, p. 40.

*7 Barrington Atlas..., p. 69, 102. Cf. R. D us sau d, Topographie..., p. 7-36.

8 Synekdémos, p. 40; Descriptio, p. 66. Cf. also CIC, Novellae, VIIL

** Secanumber of reports (Chronique) on the excavation work publishedbyM.Ch échab
in BMB 6, 1942-1943, p. 86; 8, 1946-1948, p. 160-161; 9, 1949-1950, p. 108; 18, 1965,
p- 112-113) and the paper by this author Tyr 4 [époque romaine. Aspects de la cité 4 la lumiére
des textes et des fouilles, MUS] 38, 1962, p. 13—40. See also R. B u r n's, Monuments of Syria. An
Historical Guide, London-New York 1999, p. 149-151.

3 All of these spots can be clearly seen in the aerial photos of Tyre which were “imposed”
on the plan of the ancient city. See N. Jid ejian, Tyr 4 travers les ages, transl. D. Halard -
Jidejian,Beyrouth 1996 [two large black and white photos included prior to the title page].

' Thidem, p. 188-195.

3 Synekdémos, p. 41; Descriptio, p. 66.

» Barrington Atlas..., p. 68,69, 102. Cf. also R.D us sau d, Topographie..., p. 276-290.
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According to Hierocles, the province was governed by a praeses who was
based in Emesa (Homs, Syria)**. Edict IV issued by Justinian I (535/536) in-
dicates that during his reign the governor of the province was bestowed with
the title of moderator (moderator Phoenices Libanensis)*. The exact location of
the governor’s seat in Emesa is not specified in scholarly literature, although ex-
cavations carried out in the city in modern times have led to the identification of
some of its ancient edifices’*.

In addition to Emesa, the province of Phoenicia Lebanese comprised
the following cities: Laodicea ad Libanum (Tell Nebi Mend, Syria), Damascus
(Syria), Heliopolis (Baalbek, Lebanon), Abila (or Abila Lysaniou, today Suq Le
Basi Barada, Syria) and Palmyra (Tudmur, Syria)?”.

Palaestina Prima. The chronology of establishing new provinces in Byzan-
tine Palestine is uncertain. Palaestina Prima was founded no later than during
the reign of Theodosius I, that is, in the years 379—395 — at which time, a part of
this province was detached and turned into a new separate administrative unit
known as Palaestina Secunda®®. Palaestina Prima must have been established af-
ter 314 (it is not mentioned on the so-called List of Verona, a list of Roman
provinces dated to 314)* and before the end of Theodosius’ rule*. At the time of

* Synckdémos, p.41;J ohn Malalas, XIII, 39; Descriptio, p. 66.

3 CIC, Edicta, 1V.

 H. Seyrig Antiquités syriennes, Antiquités de la nécropole d’Emése (I partie), Sy
29.3-4, 1952, p. 204-250; i d e m, Antiquités syriennes. Antiquités de la nécropole d’Emése, Sy
30.1-2, p. 12-50; i d e m, Antiquités syriennes. Caractéres d historie d’Emése, Sy 1959, 36.3—4,
p- 184-192. See also R. B ur n's, Monuments..., p. 131-134.

37 Synekdémos, p. 41; Descriptio, p. 66.

¥ John Malalas, XIII, 42.

¥ C.Zuckerman,Surlalistede Vérone et la province de Grande Arménie, la division de
Lempire et la date de création des diocéces, [in:] V.Déroche,D.Feisse,C.Morrissonet
al., Mélanges Gilbert Dagron, TM 14, 2002, p. 617-637.

# On the chronology of the establishment of the three Palestinian provinces see M. A vii -
Yonah, RE, Suppl. XIII, col. 415-416 [s.v. Palaestina — ca. 400]; K.G. Holum, ODB III,
p- 1563 [s.v. Palestine — ca. 400); Y. T safrir, Introduction, [in:] TIR.IP, p. 16 (around 400
AD); Cl. Dauphin, La Palestine byzantine. Peuplement et Populations, vol. 1, Texte, Oxford
1998, p. 66 and H. Sivan, Palestina in Late Antiquity, Oxford 2008, p. 41-43 (409 AD);
K. Butcher, Roman Syria and the Near East, Los Angeles 2003, p. 86 (the latter half of
the fourth century); K.C.G u t w e i n, Third Palestine..., p. 6 (the first part of the fourth century).
Palaestina Tertia appears in sources since the reign of Constantine the Great, who was to be its
founder. However, it is thought today that Malalas, to whom we owe this information, relying
on archaic language, used the name Palaestina Tertia (which existed in his days) with regard
to Palaestina Salutaris which was actually brought into being during the reign of Constantine.
The foundation of Palaestina Tertia should be dated to the reign of Theodosius the Great, see
J.Balty, Sur la date..., p. 473-474; S. M étivier, La creation des provinces romaines dans la
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Justinian, Palaestina Prima occupied a long strip of the coast, from Dor(a) (Burj
et Tantura, Isracl) to Bitylion (Sheik Zuweid, Egypt), and the largest Palestin-
ian lands west of Jordan and the Dead Sea, that is, Samaria, Judea and western
Idumea*'.

According to Hierocles, the province was governed by a consularis based in
Caesarea Maritima (Qesaria; Qaisariya, Isracl)*. Justinian’s Novel CIII (from 1
July 536) indicates that from that year onwards this official held the title of pro-
consul (proconsul Palaestinae)®.

The first Roman governors resided in Herod’s former palace. It was a great
residential complex located in the southern part of the city, near the coast and
city walls. The proximity to the sea is likely to have had a destructive effect on
the structure of these buildings. The next practorium was erected in 77 or 78,
and at the beginning of the fourth century it remained the seat of the governor.
According to Joseph Patrich, it was not until city life in the southern part of
Caesarea died down — which happened as a consequence of the Arab invasion
in 640—641 — that the Byzantine practorium fell out of use*. However, Patrich
fails to mention whether the building was still used for administrative purposes.

Palaestina Prima comprised also the following cities: Antipatris (or Pegai;
Ras el-Ain/Rosh Ha-Ayin, Israel), Diospolis (or Lydda; Lud, Isracl), Azotos
Paralios and Azotos Mesogeios (Ashdod, Israel), Eleutheropolis (Beth Govrin,

Chronique de Malalas, [in:] Recherches sur la Chronique de Jean Malalas II, éd. S. Agusta-
Boularot,J.Beaucamp, A-M.Bernardi E. Caire, Paris 2006, p. 162.

# TIRIP [map: [udaca. Palaestina: North; see also Y. T s afrir, Introduction, [in:] TIR.
IP, p. 17 (figure 4)]; Barrington Atlas..., p. 69,70, 102; Atlas of Jordan. History, Territories and
Society,ed. M. Abab s a, Beyrouth 2013, p. 163. For more on historical geography of southern
Syria nad Palestine, see two classic titles: .M. A b e |, Géographie de la Palestine, vol. 1-11, Paris
1933-1938 and M. Avi-Yonah, Holy Land from the Persian to the Arab Conquest (536
B.C. t0 A.D. 640): An Historical Geography, Grand Rapids 1977.

* Synekdeémos, p. 41; Descriptio, p. 66. Cf. also CIC, Novellae, VIII.

# CIC, Novellae, CII1, 1 and 2. The proconsular dignity was bestowed only on governors
of Palaestina Prima. Ctf. B. Lifshitz, Céarée de Palestine, son histoire et ses institutions,
ANRW IL8, p. 507, n. 90.

# See J. Patrich, Caesarea Maritima. The Provincial Capital of the Judaea Palaestina
and its Praetoria, [in:] Abstracts of Roman Archaeology Conférence, Durham 1999, p. 26;id e m,
A Government Compound in Roman-Byzantine Caesarea, [in:] Proceedings of the Twelfth World
Congress of Jewish Studies. Division B. History of the Jewish People,ed. R.- M ar golin, Jerusalem
2000, p. 35-44; id e m, Caesarea: the Palace of Roman Procurator and Byzantine Governor;
Warehouses Complex and the Starting Gates of the Herodian Stadium, JAEIBL 35 (124), 2002,
p- 66-86; J. Patrich, Studies in the Archaeology and History of Caesarea Maritima. Caput
Judaceae, Metropolis Palaestinae, Leyden 2011, p. 91-116, 205-224. See also the detailed list of
the earlier publications on Cesaraca: TIR.IP, p. 95-96.
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Isracl), Aclia and Jerusalem (Jerusalem, Israel), Neapolis (Shechem/Nablus,
Palestinian Autonomy), Sebaste (Sebastiya, Palestinian Autonomy), Antedon
(or Agrippias; Teda, Palestinian Autonomy), Diocletianopolis (Khirbet Seraf,
Israel), Sykomazon (probably Khirbet Suk Mazen, Palestinian Autonomy), Ono
(Kafr Ana, Isracl), Sozousa (Apollonia-Arsuf, Isracl), Ioppe (Jaffa, Isracl), Gaza
(Gaza, Palestinian Autonomy), Raphia (Rafah/Tell es Sheikh Suleiman, Pales-
tinian Autonomy/Egypt), Ascalon (Ashkelon, Isracl) and Ariza/Gazara (Tell
Jezer, Israel)®.

Palaestina Secunda. Located within three historico-geographical regions:
northern Samaria, western Galilee and northern Peraea, Palaestina Secunda was
the smallest of all the Palestine provinces, encompassing, among others, the val-
ley of the Hula river, the Jordan valley, and the terrains stretching around Tiberi-
as Lake**. In Peraca, it occupied two historical regions: Decapolis and Gaulanitis
(today Golan Heights).

The province was governed by a praeses or consular based in Scythopolis (or
Nysa; Beisan Beth Shean, Isracl)*”. Excavation has made it possible to recreate
the plan of this ancient city and to locate local administrative buildings. The Ro-
man Basilica, which governors often used as a courtroom, was to be found a little
north of a theatre, near to the porticos of the so-called Byzantine Agora*. The lo-
cation of the governor’s residence is unknown. The Odeon, a building which
resembled a roofed theatre auditorium and hosted city council meetings, was
dismantled in late antiquity following the institution’s decline. Around the mid-
sixth century, a large oval plaza, similar in appearance to that which survives in
the nearby Geraza, was erected in its place®.

In addition to Scythopolis, Palaestina Secunda comprised the following
units (the cities and komai): Pella (Tabaqat Fahl, Jordan), Gadara (Umm Que-
is, Jordan), Abila (or Abila Dekapoleos, also Seleukeia; Tell Abil, Jordan), Ka-
pitolias (Beyt er-Ras, Jordan), Hippos (Horvat Susita/Qal’at al-Husn, Israel),

+ Synekdémos, p. 41-42; Descriptio, p. 66-67.

# TIRIP [map: ludaea. Palaestina: North; see also Y. T s afrir, Introduction, [in:] TIR.
IP, p. 17 (figure 4)); Barrington Atlas, p. 69, 102; Atlas of Jordan..., p. 163.

¥ Synekdémos, p. 42; Descriptio, p. 67. Ct. also CIC, Novellae, VIII (the rank of governor
— consular).

® Y. Tsafrir,G.Foerster, Urbanism at Scythopolis-Bet Shean in the Fourth to Seventh
Centuries, DOP 51, 1997, p. 85-146 (plan D, Map of central area of Scythopolis — Bet Shean).
See also B. Lifshitz, Scythopolis. L'histoire, les institutions et les cultes de la ville 4 Iépogue
hellénistique et imperiale, ANRW I1.8, p. 262-294.

¥ H. Kennedy, Gerasa and Scythopolis: Power and Patronage in the Byzantine Cities
of Bilad al-Sham, BEO 52, 2000, p. 203. On Scythopolis, see detailed bibliography: TIR.IP,
p.223-225.
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Tiberias (Tiberias, Israel), Helenoupolis (Kafr Kama, Israel), Diocaesarea/Sep-
phoris (Zippori/Safturiye, Isracl), Maximianopolis (Lejjun, Isracl), Gaba (Jaba,
Israel)*°, and Tetrakomia (the identification of its location is uncertain, it may be
Qumya, Israel) and Nais koe (Nayin or Nain, Israel)*.

Palaestina Tertia. In terms of the area it occupied, Palaestina Tertia was
the largest Roman province in Palestine. It encompassed the territory of three
historico-geographical zones: southern Idumea, Nabatea and Arabia. Lying
within the boundaries of this administrative region was a great valley connecting
the Red Sea to the Dead Sea, known as Wadi Araba, and almost the whole ter-
ritory of the Negev Desert®*. According to some scholars, the province encom-
passed almost the whole (except for its northern edge) of the Sinai Peninsula;
this, however, is the hypothesis which, given the scant evidence that can be ad-
duced in its support, requires further discussion®.

The province was governed by a praeses based probably in Petra (Wadi Musa,
Jordan)s*. Various public buildings were situated in the vicinity of its colonnaded
street (cardo maximus) — the city’s main artery running along the Wadi Musa

5o Synekdémos, p. 42-43; Descriptio, p. 67-68.

' Descriptio, p. 68.

5* Barrington Atlas..., p. 70,71, 76, 102; Atlas of Jordan..., p. 163.

» Cf.Procopius, De Aedificiis, V, 8; That there are very few sources allowing us to

“w

consider Sinai to have lain within the boundaries of Palaestina Tertia has recently been reminded
byK.G utw ein(7hird Palestine..., p.22-24); the same author [ibidem, p. 16] provides the map
of Palaestina Tertia which encompasses Sinai. The map is a reprint of maps from two older
works: A. Alt, Aus der Araba, ZDPV 58,1935, p. 1-59 orazM. Avi-Y o nah, Map of Roman
Palestine, London 1940, p. 46; cf. Y. T safrir, The Transfer of the Negev, Sinai and Southern
Tranjordan from ,,Arabia” to ,Palaestina”, IEx] 36, 1986, p. 77-86; 1 d e m, Introduction, [in:]
TIR.IP, p. 17-18 (figure 4); also H. Sivan, Palestina..., p. 86-87 (annexation of the Sinai
pennisula to Palestina Zertia dated, probably, on c. 400) and W.D. W ard, From Provincia
Arabia to Palaestina Tertia: The Impact of Geography, Economy, and Religion on Sedentary and
Nomadic Communities in the Later Roman Province of Third Palestine, Los Angeles 2008 (diss.),
p. 68-69. Contra: Cl. D au p hin, La Palestine byzantine..., vol. 1, 66.

s+ Synekdémos, p. 43. Cf. also CIC, Novellae, VIIL. Elusa was an administrative center of
the province: L. C ass o n, The Administration of the Byzantine and early Arab Palestine, Aeg
33, 1952, p. 54-60; Y. D an, Palaestina Salutaris (Tertia) and its capital, IEx] 32.2/3, 1982,
p- 134-137; Ph. Mayerson, The City of Elusa in the Literary Sources of the Fourth—Sixth
Centuries, 1Ex], 33.3/4, 1983, p. 247-253; cf. also H. Sivan, Palestina..., p. 41-43 (“Petra/
Halusa” as a capital of Palestina Tertia). Contra: Z.T. F i e m a, Petra and Its Hinterland during
the Byzantine Period: New Research and Interpretations, [in:] Roman and Byzantine Near East:
Some New Discoveries I1I, JRA 49,2002, Suppl. Series, p. 213; cf. also Y. T s a f r i r, Introduction,
lin:] TIR.IP, p. 18 (Petra as its capital and the city of Elusa as a secondary center in the Negev);
K. Gutwein (Third Palestine..., p. 10: The site of the provincial capital of Palestina Tertia is
shrouded in uncertainty).
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valley, between the heights of Jebel and Al Habis. Located near the Great Temple
was a theatron identified as being either a sacred place, or more likely an odeon
or the seat of the city (bouleutérion; Bovievt#piov). However, none of the identi-
fied public buildings date from after the third century AD. The state administra-
tive buildings remain unidentified. It cannot be ruled out that in Petra, just as in
the remaining cities of the region, public edifices, built and maintained by the lo-
cal or state authorities (cardo and other monumental constructions adjacent to
it), began to fall into ruin in the fifth century at the latest (in Petra this process
began with the earthquake in 363). Recent archacological research indicates that
at the beginning of the seventh century there were just a few isolated areas of
the city (cardo and some places situated around a few churches) which were still
inhabitedss.

As well as Petra, Palaestina Tertia comprised the following cities and re-
gions: Augustopolis (or Adrou; Udruh, Jordan), Arindela (Gharandal, Jordan),
Characmoba (Kerak, Jordan), Areopolis (er-Rabba, Jordan), Soar (or Zoara;
Ghor es-Safi, Jordan), Mampsis (Mamshit/Kurnub, Israel), Betthorus (the iden-
tification of its location is uncertain, El-Lajjun, Jordan), Elousa (Haluza/Khalasa,
Israel), the area called Salton (in Synekdémos) or Salton iepatixév (in Descriptio)
(probably Saltus Gerariticus; the identification of this imperial estate is uncer-
tain, north-western part of the Negev Desert, Isracl)*¢, and two other centres:
Berosaba (Beer Sheva/Bir es Saba, Isracl), Ayla (or Aclena; Agaba, Jordan) and
Mamopsara (Buscira, Jordan), as well as two regions: Pentakomia (Fandaqu-
miyya, Israel) and Metrokomia (the location of which is unknowns7)s*.

5 Z.T.Fiema, Petra and Its Hinterland..., p. 191-252 (especially p. 213-217); id e m,
Roman Petra (106-363 AD). A Neglected Subject, ZDPV 119.1, 2003, p. 38-58 (especially
p. 48-49); idem, City and Countryside in Byzantine Palestine. Prosperity in Question, [in:]
Settlements and Demography in the Near East in Late Antiquity. Proceedings of the Colloquium in
Matera (17-19 October 2005),ed. AS. Lewin,P.Pellegrini, Pisa—Roma 2006, p. 67-88;
i d e m, Remarks on Development and Significance of the Colonnaded Street in Petra, Jordan, [in:] La
rue dans [ antiquité. Définition, Aménagement, Devenir. Actes du colloque de Poitiers (7-9 Septembre
2006),ed.P.Ballet; N.Dicudonné-Glad, C.Saliou, Rennes 2008, p. 161-168.

¢ Synekdémos, p. 42-43; Descriptio, p. 68. For a description of the province see
K. Gutwein, Third Palestine..., p. 21 (about Saltus Gerariticus as an independent imperial
estate), 87-160 (historical geography of the province) and p. 161-228 (topography and
urbanistics).

57 According to FM. A b ¢ 1 (Geographie..., vol. 11, p. 178) Metrokomia is identified as et-
Tafile, but it is not sure (cf. Descriptio..., p. 68, with commenatry by Honigmann). For more on
the metrokomai of Souther Syria, see M. S ar tr e, Les metrokomai de Syrie du Sud, Sy 76, 1999,
p.197-222.

% Descriptio, p. 68. According to Z.T. Fiema (Petra and his Hinterland..., p. 213)
the view suggesting that the southern parts of Palaestina Tertia (Petra itsclf, as well as the lands
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Arabia. The province bearing this name was established in 106 following
the conquest of the Nabatean Kingdom by Emperor Trajan (98—117)%. At that
time it encompassed the Sinai Peninsula, the Negev Desert, Hauran and He-
jaz®. It survived in this form until the reorganisation of provincial administra-
tion which took place at the end of the fourth century®’. From then onwards all
the lands lying to the south of the Dead Sea formed part of Palaestina Tertia,
while Arabia was generally left in possession of the lands east of the Jordan riv-
er, that is, mainly Hejaz and Wadi Sirhan, the vast valley in the western part of
the Arabian Peninsula®.

According to Hierocles, Arabia was governed by a consularis based in Bostra
(Busra ash-Sham, Syria)®*. We know from the Novel CII, dated to 27 May 536,
that from that year onwards this official was known by the title of moderator
(moderator Arabiae)*.

Despite some extensive archaeological works which have continued inter-
mittently since the 1930s, attempts to identify conclusively the material remains
of the praetorium have not been successful. It is likely that the so-called Trajan’s
Palace, situated in the south-eastern part of Bostra, would have been the first
residence of the governor of the province. It must have been erected on the site of
the still older residence of the Nabatacan king, Rabbel II (at the turn of the first
and second centuries AD). In some aspects, the architectural plan of Trajan’s
Palace and its interior decoration resemble the structure and design of another
residential building found in Qasr ibn Wardan (from the sixth century, in central
Syria) and the so-called Bishop’s Palace in Bostra. However, further archacologi-
cal and epigraphical studies are required in order to confirm that Trajan’s Palace
was indeed the residence of the governor of the province®.

A new praetorium was erected in Bostra in 490. The inscription recording
this fact was discovered in the ruins of the building situated east of the thermae
in the central part of the city, halfway between the thermae and Trajan’s Palace.

located to the south of Wadi al Hasa) were de facto transferred under the governance of an Arab
phylarch during - or after — mid-5* century (G.W.B o w e r s o c k, Roman Arabia, Cambridge
1993, p. 184-185) has no confirmation in the papyrological material found in Petra.

% G.W.Bowersock, Roman Arabia..., p.76.

¢ Atlas of Jordan..., p. 142.

¢ Cf.Ph.Mayerson, P. Oxy. 3574: Eleutheropolis of the New Arabia, ZPE 53, 1983,
p- 251-258 (the province, called Nea Arabia, was created at the end of 4* Century; we have
no further information about this administrative unit).

¢ Barrington Atlas..., p. 69,71, 102; Atlas of Jordan..., p. 163.

& Syneckdémos, p. 44. Cf. also CIC, Novellae, VIII (praeses).

¢ CJC, Novellae, CI1, 1.

¢ M. Sartre, Bostra, Des origines 4 [Islam, Paris 1985, p. 94.
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It is hard to say whether this was the exact location of the praetorium. The in-
scription points to an entirely new edifice, erected from scratch. The reconstruc-
tion of both the appearance and the plan of the new praetorium is hypothetical
only, based on an analogy to another building of this kind found in Resapha,
central Syria. This praetorium was equipped with side rooms laid out in a square
plan and covered with cylindrical vaults, whilst the central room was open air.

The province of Arabia comprised the following cities and regions:
Adra(h)a (Dar’a, Syria), Dion (the identification of its location is uncertain — Tell
Asari, Jordan), Madaba (Madaba, Jordan), Gerasa (or Antiochia ad Chrysorhoam;
Jerash, Jordan), Neue (Nawa, Syria), Philadelphia (Amman, Jordan), Neapol (the iden-
tification of its location is uncertain — Sulem, Syria), Hierapolis/Arra (el-Raha, Syria),
Philippopolis (Shahba, Syria), Phaine (al-Mismiye, Syria), Constantia (or Constan-
tine; its location is uncertain — Buraq, Syria), Dionysias (Suweda, Syria), Canatha
(el-Qanawat, Syria), Nelkomia (or Neela; el-Mushennef; Syria), Hexakomia (its lo-
cation is unknown)® and Esbous (Tell Hesban, Jordan), Tricomia (Salkhad, Syria),
Saltus Batanaius (or Batanaia; Hauran, Syria), as well as Gonias koze (its location is
uncertain — the region of the Golan Heights, Syria)*®.

The Diocese of the East

All of the provinces that have been discussed thus far were part of a great-
er administrative unit — the Diocese of the East (dioecesis Orientis). From its
inception, during the reign of Constantine the Great, up until 535, it encom-
passed the lands lying between the Sinai Peninsula (beyond its north-west edge)
and the south-cast part of Asia Minor, and between the Mediterranean Sea (ex-
cluding Cyprus) and the Syrian Desert and the Nefud. To the south it bordered
the Diocese of Egypt, to the north the Diocese of Pontus (dioecesis Pontica which
was dissolved in 535 and then re-established in 548)% and the Diocese of Asia

% M.Sartre, Bostra..., p. 123-124; For more on the urbanism and topography of Bostra,
see also monumental work by R. Brii nnow, A. von D o maszewsk i, Die Provinzia Arabia
auf Grund zweier in den Jahren 1897 und 1898 unternommen Reisen und der Berichte friiherer
Reisender, Strassburg 1909, vol. I1I p. 1-83.

7 Synekdémos, p. 44-45; Descriptio, p. 68.

¢ Descriptio, p. 68. A scholarly discussion of the issue of northern borders of ths province
is presented in A. Lewin, The Organization of a Roman Territory: the southern section of
Provincia Arabia, [in:] The Roman and Byzantine Army..., p. 109-118.

¢ CIC, Novellae, V11, 2 (the dissolution of the Diocese of Pontus); CIC, Edicta, VIII
(the reestablishment of the Diocese of Pontus). See also J. Wiewiorowski, Sgdownictwo
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(dioecesis Asiana — which was dissolved in 535)7°. The province was governed
by a comes Orientis based in Syrian Antioch”".

The seat of the governor of the province was based, as early as the reign of
Constantine the Great, in the Temple of the Muses (Museion) which, it appears,
automatically lost its sacral functions™. Museion was located near the agora
which lay in the Epiphany quarter. This area was a short distance from the city
centre, in the south-east part of Antioch, at the foot of Mount Silpius™. Signif-
icant evidence indicates that the governor’s practorium continued to be there
until the beginning of the sixth century (it was burned down in July so07 during
the fighting of circus factions) but we have no information directly concerning
the building after 5077

Justinian’s Novel VIII, dated to 15 April 535, redrew the borders of the Di-
ocese of the East. This document reports the merger of two offices (comes Ori-
entis and the governor of Syria Prima). In addition to the title of comes Orientis,
the person exercising this function also held the honorary rank of speczabilis. In
governing the territory of Syria Prima and Cyrrhestica (north-west Syria), this
ofhicial continued to collect taxes and maintain public order”. However, under

poEnorzymskich wikariuszy diecezji (Judicary of Diocesan Vicars in the Later Roman Empire),
Poznan 2012, p. 276.

7° CIC, Novellae, VIII, 1 (the dissolution of the Diocese of Asia).

7 Barrington Atlas..., p. 102. For the issue of the origin of the office of the comes of the East
see G. Downey, 4 Study of Comites Orientis et Consularis Syriae, Princeton 1939, passim.
For more on the subject of diocese system, including the prerogatives of the governors of this
administrative unit see: J. Wiewiorowski, Sgdownictwo..., p. 38—-45 (with references to
older literature).

7 John Malalas, XIII, 4 O. Miuller, Antiguitates..., p. 106; G. Downey,
A History of Antioch..., p. 355, 622.

7 John Malalas, X, 10. O. Muller, Antiguitates..., p. 68, 91; G. Downey,
A History of Antioch..., p. 622-623.

7 John Malalas, XVI, 6: the Basilica of Ruphinus, the Basilica of Zenodotus,
the Basilica of Olbia and Double Tetrapylon were all destroyed during these riots (see:
P. Filipczak, Wiadze paristwowe..., p. 43). These are all buildings that are known to have
been located near the agora in the district of Epiphany, or in its close vicinity. See: G.Down ey,
A History of Antioch..., p. 630-631.

75 CIC, Novellae, VIII, 5: Adto 8¢ o070 doéy kol €mi ToD haupoTdTov KéunTog TG £l
Kol TOD AUUTPOTATO ApYOVTOG. Kikelae Yip play dpyiy audoTépog moobpebe, Exovros utv kol 6 Tob
mepiBAémTov kéurTos Tig Epag Svopa, TéEewc Ot WGl BpyoVTog KOWLTIaVTG 0oy Te kal dvoualouévng,
kel Tig TPy ubvng Lvplag kol v Kuppnotiedy fyovuévov, kol Tog Exatépag dpxi ExovTog
oo, &v low yap Tolg Prapiolg kaxevov Tibepey, GoTe dua kol adtdy T melbopévy adTd Takel
Kvduvedew DTTép Te Tig TV ONuoainy simrpo’ciswg Orép Te Tig moMTUAG Kotk Snpocing kaTaoTAoEwS.
On the location of Cyrrhestica see: E. Fréz o uls, Cyrrhus et la Cyrrhestique jusqu’a la fin du
Haut-Empire, ANRW I8, p. 164—168.
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the Novel CLVI], issued on 1 May 542, his authority was extended to include
the area of Mesopotamia and Osrhoene in respect of enforcing the ban on mar-
riages between colons from different land estates, including a duty to levy fines
of three pounds of gold on owners disobeying this regulation”.

Prefecture of the East

Consisting of a few dioceses, a prefecture was the largest administrative unit
of the Empire. The Diocese of the East was part of a vast prefecture of the East
(pracfectura praetorio Orientis) which, according to recent research, was estab-
lished in around 324. Governed by a prefect based in Constantinople, it encom-
passed the territory of the south east Balkans, Asia Minor, Syro-Palestine, north
Mesopotamia, and north-east Africa””. As Syro-Palestine formed only a small
part of it and the seat of its head was not located here, it does not warrant fur-
ther investigation.

Conclusions. Generally, the administrative division existing in Syro-Palestine
during the reign of Justinian I dated back to the era of the Dominate. However,
the administrative structure — composed of provinces which functioned as its most
basic elements making up the Diocese of the East, itself a part of a prefecture — was
modified in two noticeable ways. The first modification was connected with the es-
tablishment of a new province, Theodorias, and the second with the extension of
the jurisdiction of the governor of the Diocese of the East over new territories.

Amongst the great number of narrative sources describing the reign of Jus-
tinian I, only the chronicle of John Malalas contains information about the es-
tablishment of Theodorias. The new province was named after Justinian’s wife,

7 CIC, Novellae, CLVIL, prooimion: *Ex 6w eic Mo Stoddpug dvnveyuévey manuueheiodel
Te KoLt TNV péoNY TGV moTaudy Kol mpés ye Ty Ooponvipy émapyloy udBouey t@v Auetépwy
avdbrov ypévwv. CIC, Novellae, CLVIL, 1 (particular provisions); CIC, Novellae, CLV1I, epilogos
(obliging the comes of the East and his officials to observe the provisions of the Novellae).

77 On the issue of the establishment of the system of prefectures see: Sz. Olszaniec,
Powstanie i rozwdj terytorialnych prefektur praetorio w okresie péinego Cesarstwa Rzymskiego —
zarys problematyki (An Overview of the Emergence and Development of Territorial Practorian
Prefecturesin the Late Roman Empire), [in:] Hortus Historiae. Ksigga pamigtkowa ku czci profesora
Jézefa Wolskiego w setng rocznice urodzin,ed. E.Dabrowa, M. Dzielska,M.Salamon,
S. Sprawski, Krakéw 2010, p. 591-609. Earlier works on the subject can be found there,
including the authoritative: J.-R. P alan qu e, Essai sur la préfecture du prétoire du Bas-Empire,
Paris 1933 and W. E ns s i n, RE XXII/2, col. 2426-2502 [s.v. praefectus praetorio).
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Theodora. Malalas does not mention it directly, but elsewhere in his work he ex-
plicitly says that a Syrian fortress, Anasartha, had been renamed Theodorias, af-
ter the emperor’s wife”®. The analogy is therefore obvious. We know that Roman
emperors developed a habit of replacing geographical or historical names, those
of the cities or provinces in particular, with ones relating to their own names
or to the names of their family members. Driven as much by these emperors’
ambition as by political considerations, similar efforts were designed to boost
the prestige of Roman emperors. Undertaken in praise of their reign or the reign
of the line they represented, these name changes aimed to demonstrate the mag-
nificence of the imperial family, strengthening the position of a given ruler or
at least creating the impression that his power, newly won and precarious, was
actually well-consolidated and undisputed”. Justinian I was no exception here.
The establishment of Theodorias came either in 528 or 529, that is, at the outset
of the joint rule of Justinian and Theodora who had risen to power in s27. Thus
the decision to found the province in question may have been politically moti-
vated. At that time, Justinian may have had in mind both the distaste with which
court circles regarded Theodora’s low social status, as well as the astonishment
it aroused in his subjects. Immediately after his accession, he took consistent ef-
forts to reinforce his wife’s position, and the establishment of a new province
bearing her name was merely the most conspicuous way in which he attempted
to achieve this goal. The selection of the place may have had to do with the in-
formation concerning Theodora’s Syrian origin. This aspect of the issue requires
further examination®.

The creation of Theodorias was not part of the reform of provincial admin-
istration which Justinian launched in 535, just a few years after the establishment
of this province®. Moreover, the way it was created (it encompassed a small ter-
ritory carved out of two other administrative units) was at odds with some of
the basic principles adhered to in the implementation of the reform, which in-

7 John Malalas, XVIII, 31.

7 Cf.D.Feissel, L'empereur..., p. 104. In North Africa Justinian founded a small city
also named Theodrias (cf. A.H.M. J o nes, The Cities..., p. 362); on the banks of the Danube
river, he built a new fortress known as Theodora (cf. M. Fluss, RE, V (2R), col. 1773 [s.v.
Theodora].

%o Michael the Syrian,IX,20 (vol. I, p. 189,ed. Chabot); cf.also B.Rubin,
Das Zeitalter Justinians, Berlin 1960, vol. I, p. 99 (with references to older literature and with
the conclusion that Schon eher wiire an Syrien als Heimat der Familie zu denken. Wabrscheinlich
kreutz sich griechisches und ovientalisches Blut in den Adern der Theodora).

“ M. Mecier, Das andere Zeitalter Justinians. Kontingenzerfabrung —und
Kontingenzbewdiltigung im 6. Jahrhundert n. Chr, Géttingen 2003, p. 226, note 631.
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volved merging smaller units into bigger ones, elevating the rank of particular
governors, and generally secking to make the administration of the provinces less
complicated®.

The province that bore the name of Theodora covered a small area — it was
probably the smallest administrative unit in the eastern part of the Empire.
Wild and inaccessible, the Bargylus Mountains reached down to the coast, cut-
ting the region into deep ravines, often flooded by the mountain brooks that
flowed through them into the sea. In the whole province, there were only four
cities and these, even taken together, played no significant role in either the po-
litical or economic life of the Empire®. The cities lacked harbours: in Paltos
and Gabala boats were “moored” in a very primitive way, familiar throughout
antiquity, which consisted of dragging boats onto the shore®*. Only Laodicea,
the largest of these cities, occupied an important position on the map of the Ro-
man world, having a large and convenient sea harbour (it is supposed that there
was also a second, smaller harbour in the city). In the first half of the 1930s,
when a French scholar, Jean Sauvaget, tried to recreate the plan of the ancient
Laodicea, it was still possible to see the remains of the harbour®. The city was
severely damaged by a great earthquake, which, based on the account of Mala-
las, we can assume took place shortly before Justinian conferred metropolitan
rights on the city®.

% Cf.).B. Bury, History of the Later Roman Empire. From the death of Theodosius I to
the death of Justinian, vol. II, New York 1958, p. 338-346; AH.M. Jones, The Later Roman
Empire. A Social, Economy and Administrative Survey 284-602., vol. 1, Oxford 1964, p. 280-
281; Ch. Kelly, Ruling the Later Roman Empire, Cambridge — London 2004, passim, esp.
p- 71-75; J. E. Hald o n, Economy and Administration: How did the Empire Work, [in:]
The Cambridge Companion to the Age of Justinian, ed. M. M aa's, Cambridge 2006, p. 48-55;
A. Gkoutzioukostas, M. Moniaros, H meppepetars) dovenmixy avadiopydvory g
avroxparopleg awd ov loveriviavo A'(527-565). H meplmrwoy myg Quaestura lustiniana Exercitus,
Thessalonike 2009, p. 36-56.

% On Gabalasee: . Benzinger, RE VI, col. 415 [s.v. Gabala]; J-P.Rey-Coquais,
Arados et sa Pérée aux époques grecque, romaine et byzantine, Recueil des témoignages littéyaires
anciens, suivi de recherches sur les sites, [histoire, la civilisation, Paris 1974, p. 50, 66. On Paltos
see: B. Spuler, RE XVIII/3, col. 280-281 [s.v. Paltos]; J-P. Rey-Coquais, Arados...,
p- 50, 81. On Balanea see: I. Benzinger, REII, col. 2816-2817 [s.v. Balanaial; J. Rey -
Coquais, Arados..., p. 49, 63, 196. General information about the province Theodrias see
E.Honigmann, REV (2Reihe), col. 1803-1804 [s.v. Ocodwprag émapyin]; MM. Man go,
ODBI], p. 2049 [s.v. Theodriada].

8 J-P.Rey-Coquais, Arados et sa pérée..., p. 81.

% J.Sauvaget, Leplan..., p. 98-99.

% John Malalas, XVIIIL, 28: the carthquake destroyed half the city, claiming 7500
casualties, mainly Jews whose synagogues also suffered severe damage. Most Christians survived,
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According to John Bury, the Novel VIII deprived comes Orientis of the juris-
diction over the Diocese of the East and, while not depriving him of his former
titles and rank, turned him into a civilian governor of the province Syria Prima® .
Ernst Stein and Arnold Jones are also of the opinion that the Novel VIII reduced
the role of comes Orientis to that of the governor of Syria Prima, although Jones
argues that under the Novel CLVII comes Orientis actually regained the position
he had held before the reform of 535%. In Polish historiography, a similar view
has recently been expressed by Jacek Wiewiorowski according to whom comes
Orientis’ judicial powers were limited by the Novel VIII to the province of Syria
(Prima) and then granted back, in some aspects, by the Novel CLVII®. To my
knowledge, no present day scholar tries to interpret the Novel VIII as formally or
substantially dissolving the Diocese of the East. As primary sources pertaining to
the reign of Justin II, Tiberius IT and Maurice offer no indication of any changes
having been brought to the imperial administration with regard to provinces or
dioceses, we have reason to believe that the Diocese of the East survived until
the end of Byzantine rule over Syro-Palestine.

The Arabs seized most of the territory of the Diocese of the East, including
its key regions, thus putting an end to its existence. For this reason, one can-
not accept the view that it ceased to exist in the course of the seventh century,
along with the disappearance of the Prefecture of the East and the introduction
of the theme-based administrative division®®. Certainly, the analysis of Byzantine
sources yields no definite conclusions regarding the geographical shape of the Di-
ocese in the period between the reforms of Justinian I and the loss of the territory
to the Arabs (under the Novel VIIL, comes Orientis is supposed to discharge his

asdid their churches. The authorities proceeded to rebuild the city. On Laodiceasee: EEHonig-
mann, REXII/1, col. 713718 [s.v. Laodikeial;].Sauvaget, Le plan..., p.81-114; E.W il
Damas antique, Sy 71,1994, p. 1-43.

%7 1.B.B ury, History of the Later Roman Empire from the death of Theodosius I to the death
of Justinian, vol. I, New York 1958, p. 339.

8 See, for example, E. Stein, Histoire du Bas-Empire, vol. 11, De la disparition de
lempire d'occident a la mort de Justinien (476-565), Paris—Bruxelles— Amsterdam 1949, p. 465;
AHM.Jones, The Later...,vol. 11, p. 374.

% J.Wiewiorowski, Sgdownictwo..., p.272,274-276. See also: R. B o nin i, Ricerche
sulla legislazione ginstinianea dell'anno 53S. Nov. Justiniani 8: Venalita delle cariche e riforme
dell’amministrazione periferica, Bologna 1976; idem, Note sulla legislazione Giustinianea
dell’anno 535, [in:] Limperatore Giustiniano, storia e mito. Giornate di studio a Ravenna 14—
16 otobre 1976, ed. GW. Archi, Milano 1978, p. 161-178; id e m, L ultima legislazione
pubblicistica di Giustiniano (543-565), [in:] Il mondo del diritto nel’epoca giustinianea: caratteri
e problematiche, Ravenna 1985, p. 139-171.

> MMM.Mango, ODBIIL, p. 1533-1534 [s.v. Oriens).
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duties only within the administrative boundaries of Syria Prima and Cyrrhestica,
while the enactment of the Novel CLVII charge him with exercising part of his
judicial functions in Mesopotamia and Osrhoene).

For how long did the region of Syro-Palestine remain divided into ten prov-
inces? There is no evidence that during the reign of Justinian’s successors the num-
ber of provinces was either reduced or increased or that any serious changes,
reflected in the primary sources, were brought to the administrative geography
of the region. Thus the view that the administrative division of Syro-Palestine,
as introduced by Justinian I, was preserved until the conquest of this territory
by Persia is based on the argument ex silentio. However, that is the only kind of
argument to which we can resort here.

Part I1

The territorial division of the military administration

Notitia Dignitatum, a document dating from the beginning of the fifth cen-
tury, remains our main source of knowledge of the location of provincial gar-
risons placed under the command of military leaders holding the title of dux.
The parts pertaining to these leaders contain the schematic maps of the regions
to which they were assigned. These maps also show the deployment of particu-
lar garrisons. Under every drawing there is a list which, in addition to giving
the names of military units, also indicates their location. According to recent cal-
culations presented by Constantin Zuckerman with regard to the eastern part of
the Empire, the source mentions a total of 336 Roman garrisons stationed along
Roman borders, of which 95 were deployed in Syro-Palestine?’. Below I provide
the list of only larger units called eguires (marked on the schematic maps of Noz-
tia Dignitatium and included in the list mentioned above®?).

o C.Zuckerman, Larmée, [in:] Le monde byzantin. Tome 1 — L’Empire romain
d’Orient 330-641,¢d. C.Morrissonetal, *Paris 2006, p. 145.

9> Of course, there is also a possibility, not taken into consideration in this sketch, to analyze
the maps for troops stationing; this issue, however, and similarly other problems referring to
the specific group of iconographic sources, arouse increasing interest of contemporary scholars
—cf. J. Wiewiorowski, Saczegdly geograficzne w Notitia Digntatum in partibus Orientis
(Geographical Details in the Notitia Dignitatum in Partibus Orientis), USS 12, 2013, p. 149-
181 (with references to older literature).



1. The dux of Palestine (dux Palaestinae) was in command of the troops
stationed in the following places: Menoeis [Menoida] (Nirim/Khirbet
Mz2’in, Israel), Sabaia (Apameia’s surroundings, Syria), Zodocatha (Khirbet
es-Sadaqa, Jordan), Hauara (Khirbet al-Khaldeh, Jordan), Robotha [Roba-
tha], Moabila [Moahila] (Qasr Mahalle, Jordan), Veterocaria [ Veterocania],
Aila (Aqaba, Jordan), Beersheba (Bir es Saba [Sabbia], Israel), Zoara (Ghor
es-Safi, Syria), Chermula, Birsama (Horvat Beer Shema, Israel), Aclia (Jeru-
salem, Israel)?.

2. The dux of Arabia (dux Arabiae) was in charge of the troops posted in
the following places: Animotha/Motha (Imtan, Syria), Tricomia, Ziza (settle-
ment and cementary, Jordan), Arcopolis (er-Rabba, Jordan), Speluncis, Mefa,
Gadda (El-Hadid, Jordan), Bostra (Busra esh-Sham, Syria), Betthora (El-Lejjun,
Jordan), Diafenes®*.

3. The dux of Phoenicia (dux Phoenices) was in command of the troops sta-
tioned in the following places: Otthara (probably Ghunthur, Syria), Euhara, Sal-
tatha (probably Sarepta/Makra Kome, today Sarafend, Liban) Lataui, Auatha,
Nazala (Qaryateyn, Syria), Abina, Casama (An-Nabk, Syria), Calamona (south
of Tripolis, Liban) Betproclis (Furqlus, Syria), Thelsbae [ Thelsee] (Dmeir, Syria),
Adatha (probably Qasr al-Hayr al-Sharqi, Syria) and Palmyra (Tadmur, Syria)?s.

4. The dux of Syria and Euphratesia (dux Syriae) commanded troops based
in such places as: Occariba (or Occaraba; ‘Agerbat, Syria), Seriana [Seriane] (Is-
riye, Syria), Barbalissus (Balis/Meskene, Syria), Neocaesaria (or Athis; Dibsi Fa-
raj, Syria), Matthana (or Mattana), Adada (Sukhneh, Syria), Rosapha [Rosafa]
(Sergiopolis; Resapha, Syria), Sura (or Soura; Sourriya, Syria), Anatha (or Ara-
cha; Erek, Syria), Acadama (Qdeym, Syria), Acauatha, Oresa (or Oruba, Oriza;
Tayibe, Syria)®*.

The division of the Empire into military districts did not correspond to
the arrangement of the units of civilian administration — the area divided into
four military commands, remaining under the control of duces, comprised ten
civilian provinces. This division must have existed already at the time of creat-
ing Notitia Dignitatum, that is, at the beginning of the fifth century. However,

% ND, Or., XXIX, ed. Bé cking (=ND, Or. XXXIV, ed. Sceck; [ND, Or. XXXII,
ed.Faleiro]).

% ND, Or,XXX,ed. Bocking (=ND, Or. XXXVII, ed. Seeck; [ND, Or. XXXIII,
ed.Faleiro]).

9 ND, Or, XXXI,ed. Bécking (=ND, Or. XXXII, ed. Seeck; [ND, Or. XXXIV,
ed.Faleiro]).

9¢ ND, Or., XXXIl,ed. Béckin g (=ND, Or. XXXIIL, ed. See ck; [ND, Or. XXXV,
ed.Faleiro]).



Part II. The territorial division of the military administration 21

there is no certainty as to how long it functioned in the form presented in this
document. According to Ernst Stein, the autumn of 527 saw changes brought
about in the military organisation of the Byzantine East which involved, among
other things, the division of Phoenicia Lebanese into two military zones admin-
istered by two commanders residing respectively in Palmyra and Damascus?”’.
Stein’s view is based on the accounts of John Malalas and Procopius of Caesarea
from whom we learn about a number of facts such as dispatching Roman troops
to Palmyra, reinforcing the city’s defensive infrastructure or placing the dux of
Emesa under obligation to defend Roman territories at the longitude of Jeru-
salem. Both historians also mention the former dux of Damascus’ intervention
against the Persians®®. The information they provide testifies to the reinforce-
ment of Byzantium’s military presence in Syro-Palestine (mainly in Palmyra) and
actually points to the introduction of some changes to the system of the region’s
military administration (both authors mention the duces of Damascus and Eme-
sa who are absent from Notitia Dignitatum and treat a civilian province — Phoe-
nicia Lebanese — as a unit of military administration).

The location of military posts mentioned in Notitia Dignitatum, scattered
across different parts of the regions, indicate that there was no clear border
separating the Byzantine Syro-Palestine (especially Arabia and Palestine) from
the exterior territory inhabited by the nomadic Arabs. The border of the Empire
did not run here along any clearly outlined element of landscape such as a river
or mountains, since these were absent from the region. It was a vast, militarised
zone, made up of a number of posts, different in size (the large ones called cas-
trum or praesidum, the smaller referred to as castella and watch towers — turris)
and situated along communication routes or at the points at which it was possi-
ble to keep military garrisons supplied with food and water”.

7 E.S tein, Histoire..., p. 289.

% John Malalas, XVIIIL, 2; XVIII, 26; Procopius, De Aedificiis, 11, 11, 10-12.
See also: M. Baraniski, The Roman Army in Palmyra: A Case of Adaptation of a Pre-Existing
City, [in:] The Roman and Byzantine Army..., p. 9-17 (including carlier literature on military
infrastructure in Palmyra).

? For a general discussion of the issues connected with the limes, see, first of all,
the proceedings of the international congresses of Roman Frontier Studies, published in many
volumes since the year 1952. Regarding the limes Syro-Palestine, cf. A.Poidebard, Le zrace
de Rome dans le désert. Le limes de Trajan 4 la conquéte arabe. Recherches aériennes (1925-1932).
Texte, Paris 1934; R- Mouterde, A.Poidebard, Le Limes de Chalcis. Organisation de
steppe en Haute Syrie Romaine. Documents aériens et e’])zgmpbique:. Texte, Paris 1945; S.Th.
Parker, Romans and Saracens. A History of Arabian Frontier, Winona Lake 1986, mainly
p- 135-156; Ph. Mayerson, The Saracens and the Limes, BASOR 262, 1986, p. 35-47;
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The view held in older literature was that the whole defence system organised
in Syro-Palestine on the frontier with the Arabs continued to operate as late as
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the seventh century'®. In recent scholarship, however, this system is believed to have
stopped functioning in the fifth and sixth centuries, being entirely out of existence
during the reign of Emperor Heraclius. Reports on archaeological fieldwork carried
out, among others, in the years 1980—1980 under the so-called Limes Arabicus Pro-
Jject, indicate that most fortified sites were abandoned between soo and 550",
Our data on the number and location of military units are scarce and un-
certain. It provides no basis for drawing any definite conclusions about a total
number of Byzantine troops in Syro-Palestine. During the reign of Justinian,
in Syro—Palestine, dukes were stationed in Constantia/Dara, Edessa, Zenobia,
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Circesium, Palmyra, Damascus, Bostra and Ceasarea'®. According to cautious
calculations presented recently by Walter Emil Kaegi, in the first half of seventh

century a total number of Byzantine armed forces oscillated between 100 and

id e m, 4 Note on the Roman Limes: Inner versus Outer, IEx] 38, 1988, p. 181-183; B.Isaac,
The Limits of the Empire. The Roman Army in the East, Oxford 1990, mainly p. 372-418 (on
the frontier defense system and its concept), p. 427-439 (military bases in Judea, the role of
Antioch); The Roman Army in the East,ed. H. Kennedy, Ann Arbor 1996 [= JRS. Suppl.
Series 18]; The Defence of Roman and Byzantine East. Proceedings of the colloquinm held at
the University of Sheffield in April 1986, ed. Ph. Freeman, D. Kennedy, Oxford 1986
[BAR. Int. Series 297(i)]; C. Zuckerman, L'armée, [in:] Le monde byzantin. Tome 1 -
L’Empire romain d Orient 330—641,¢éd. C.Morrisson etal, *Paris 2006, p. 144—147; 159—
161; for the abridged bibliography on the whole eastern limes see: M.A.Casanova,A.Egea
Vivancos, Seleccion bibliogrdfica..., p. 46—49.

10 See: A. Alt, Beitrige zur historischen Geographie und Topographie des Negeb, vol. V,
Das Ende des Limes Palastinae, JPOS 18, 1938, p. 149-160; 1 d e m, Der Limes Palaestinae im
sechsten und siebenten Jahrhundert nach Chr., ZDPV 63, 1940, p. 129-142.

't The Roman Frontier in Central Jordan. Final Report on the Limes Arabicus Project
(1980-1989), ed. S.Th. Parker, vol. I-II, Washington 2006 [=Dumbarton Oaks Studies, 40]
(both volumes are devoted to el-Lejjun; vol. IT, p. 517-572 — a summary of historical debates on
the whole limes).

** G. Greatrex, Dukes of eastern frontier of the empire, [in:] Wolf' Liebeschuetz
Reflected. Essays presented by colleagues, friends and pupils,ed.]. Drinkwater,B.Salway,
London 2007, p. 93. On localisation of Roman troops in Syria in the Later Roman Empire see
also N. Pollard, Soldiers, Cities and Civilians in Roman Syria, Ann Arbor 2004, p. 69-81,
285-303. Among many detailed studies, devoted to particular places, it is worth mentioning
at least two monumental books: J. Lauffray, Halabiyya-Zénobia. Place forte du limes
oriental et la haute Mésopotamie au Ve siécle, t. 1, Les duchés frontaliers de Mésopotamie et les

Jortifications de Zénobia, Paris 1983; t. 2, L architecture publique, privée et funéraire, Paris 1991
and M.K o nrad, Resafa V. Der Spitromischer Limes in Syrien. Archiologische Untersuchungen
an den Grenzkastellen von Sura, Tetrapyrgium, Cholle und in Resafa, mit Beitrigen von
HR.Baldus, T.Ulbert, Mainz 2001.
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130 hundred thousand soldiers, with about so thousand serving in the East.
And only half of this last group presented real combat value (these were the sol-
diers serving under the Commander-in-Chief of the Army of the East, magister
militum per Orientem). The financial difficulties with which the state struggled
at the end of the war with Persia may have further diminished this value. And
leaving aside the combat value of particular units, their very number was not
adequate to meet the Empire’s defence needs'.

In the area of three Palestinian provinces and of Arabia, the posts of the reg-
ular Roman army were probably established at a large distance from each other,
in some isolated points, and their garrisons were small in number. The largest
of them was probably based in Caesarea and consisted of 200 to 300 soldiers.
Individual cities could maintain garrisons equal in size to a zumerus unit, that
is, those which comprised from 100 to 500 soldiers. Smaller garrisons, quar-
tered on both sides of the Dead Sea and the river Jordan, numbered about 100
to 200 soldiers. Passive and of average military quality, these troops had no full
combat experience, performing well only as border guards or as defenders of
heavily fortified sites. It was also very difficult to coordinate the operation of
these “scattered” garrisons at the moment of a real threat from abroad. The most
numerous units are believed to have been stationed in northern Syria and in
northern Mesopotamia. The garrison of up to 1500 soldiers was located in or
around Antioch. A significantly smaller unit, soo soldiers in number, was based
in Chalcis ad Belum. The troops deployed in north-east Syria and northern
Mesopotamia may have numbered several thousand soldiers. Byzantine garri-
sons are likely to have been maintained in: Callinicum on the Euphrates, Nis-
ibis, Dara, Edessa, Zeugma, Hierapolis and Beroia. Smaller units, 100 soldiers
in number, may have also been located near the camps of Arab Christians, Byz-
antium’s allies. The garrisons of Arab allies must have been similar in number
— 100 or a little more than 100 soldiers™*.

The best Roman units, stationed in the region of Constantinople — that is, at
a distance of 1600 kilometres from the areas penetrated by the Arabs — were not
sent to fight in Syria. Shifting these troops to the region of hostilities must have
been regarded as too expensive and too time-consuming. It is impossible to say
how adept the officials of the Prefecture of the East were at moving a great number
of people (and animals) along the important route which ran from Anatolia, and
from Melitene, to Emesa and Damascus and further afield to southern Syria’®s.

' W.E. K aegi, Byzantium and the Early Islamic Conquest, Cambridge 1992, p. 40-41.
4 JThidem, p. 41-42.
15 Thidem, p. 43.
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Logistic problems, and resistance likely to be encountered from local pop-
ulation, were further reasons which prevented Constantinople authorities from
attempting to transfer large military contingents. The organisation of new troops
(which required a large investment of time and money - for example, on train-
ing) could have disrupted the existing structures of economic and social life in
rural areas. That is why it was easier to pay the Arab allies, operating on the spot
and having excellent knowledge of both the territory and the strategy employed
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by the Muslims, than to create new units'.

16 Ihidem, p. 42-43, 52.
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[

Governors of provinces

Bassus, a governor of Palaestina Secunda

529

In the chronicle of John Malalas, Bassus appears under the general term of
archon. This chronicle is the only source which mentions this official. He was re-
moved from office and sentenced to death by Justinian I, displeased with the sit-
uation in Scythopolis — a city which, in June 529, saw the outbreak of the fighting
between the Christian, Jewish and Samaritan population. A significant part of
this city was destroyed in the fires started by the Samaritans®.

' Technical note: question marks that accompany particular titles, written in Latin, signify
doubts concerning the exact identification of a post held by a given person. A question mark
that follows the name of an office signifies a possible identification of the office; a question mark
that follows a geographical name signifies a hypothetical ascription of the post held to a given
administrative unit.

> John Malalas, XVIII, 35: kal Totto dxovoag 6 adtdg Paotheds fyavixtyoe kotd ToD
&pyovrog Baooov 8vtive dinebapevos dmexeddhaey & adTH TH) YOpa.
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In Greek texts the term “archon” (&pywv) is used to denote a governor of
a province in general, referring to no specific rank the latter might hold. Only
rarely does it, says Hugh Mason, apply to the presidents of provinces (praesides
provinciae), the lowest ranking governors®. As we know, the head of Palaestina
Secunda is referred to in Synckdémos as “hegemon” (#yepdv), which may also
mean a governor of any rank (although it is true that H. Mason managed to
identify a group of hegemons-presidents who served as heads of particular prov-
inces). The association by Martindale of this term with the office of the president
of Palestine is only hypothetical*.

The knowledge of the way in which Byzantine rulers reacted to such events
as a rebellion also supports the identification of the archon of Scythopolis as
the provincial governor of Palaestina Secunda, of which the city was the capital.
The dismissal of a public servant who, while holding his post in a province (or
in a diocese), was unable to keep the situation there under control, was a step
ordinarily taken by the rulers of the times.

Anonymous governor of Palaestina Prima
[Anonymus, consularis? Palaestinae Primae?]

c. 530-531

Palestine’s anonymous prefect was obliged by Emperor Justinian I to hand
over sums raised through taxation to the emperor’s emissary whom the ruler or-
dered to finance the reconstruction of the churches destroyed during the rebel-
lion staged by the Samaritans. Drawing on the means from the prefect, the im-
perial legate, also an anonymous figure, carried out the reconstruction of the de-
stroyed churches in Jerusalem (where a hospital was also built) and Bethlehem®.

The source which informs us of these events is late, originating from the tenth
century. Written originally in Arabic, it was translated into Latin in mid-sev-

> HJ. Mason, Greek Terms for Roman Institutions. A Lexicon and Analysys, Toronto
1974, p. 111-112. See also: A Greek English Lexicon, ed. H.G. Liddell, R. Scottetal,
Oxford 1996, p. 254 [s.v. dpywv].

+ PLREIA, p. 177 [Bassus 1].

S P. Filipczak, Wiadze panstwowe wobec zamieszek fakcji cyrkowych w Antiochii
w swietle Kroniki Jana Malalasa (State Authorities towards Factional Unrest in Antioch in
the Light of the Chronicle of John Malalas), PZH 2004, 6, p. 35-49.

¢ Eutychius, col. 1070 (ed. J.-P. M i g n¢): Misitque eum in finem imperator una cum
ipso legatum, multi instructum opibus, scriptsitque ad Palaestinae pracefectum, ut Palaestinae
tributum legato traderet ad ea quae ipsi in mandatis dederat imperator exstruenda [=ed.
B.Pirone XVIL 3, p. 293: Scrisse poi al suo prefetto della Palestina ovdinandogli di consegnare al
messagero il ricavato del kharig della Palestina con cui farcostruite quanto il regli aveva ordinato).
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enteenth century, which explains why, in referring to a governor of a province,
it uses an imprecise and anachronistic term — praefectus. The identification of
the office, hypothetical, is based on a remark found in Synekdémos in which, as
I have mentioned, the governors of Palaestina Prima are addressed as consulares.
It was not until 1 July 536 that, under the Novel CIII, they were bestowed with
the higher title of proconsuls (proconsules)’.

The geographic designation of the province is also imprecise, as it applies to
Palestine understood as a historico-geographical region and not as an admin-
istrative unit. The information concerning the churches rebuilt in Jerusalem
and Bethlehem, that is, in the cities located in the territory of Palaestina Prima;
the fact that Nablus, a city which also lay within the province (where the Sa-
maritans proclaimed their own king) became the epicentre of the Samaritan up-
rising; and that the fighting may also have broken out in Caesarea, a capital of
the province, all seem to speak in favour of the identification of this prefect as
the governor of Palaestina Prima.

The chronology concerning the holding of the office of governor by this pre-
fect can be determined only approximately and through reference to the histor-
ical context. The reconstruction of the churches burned by the Samaritans must
have taken place after suppressing their uprising, that is, in the latter half of 530.
Holding of the office by the person under discussion should be dated to this year
at the earliest, or, which is even more likely, to the year of 531°.

Flavius Anastasius, dux and governor of Arabia
[Flavius Anastasius, dux et praeses Arabiae]

c. 533

We derive information about this person from two, fragmentarily preserved
and similar in content, foundation inscriptions discovered in Gaza. The first,
dated to May 533, informs us of the erection of a building during the reign
of dux, comes and archont Flavius Anastasius (the names reconstructed from
the first letters of each of them)?. The second, pointing to the same person, dates

7 CIC, Novellae, CIII.

¥ See also: PLRE I1IB, col. 1436 (Anonymus S0), referred to as 2governor of Palestine,
circa S31.

* AHM.J o nes, Inscriptions from Jerash, JRS 18,1928, p. 170-171:

[2m DA(aoviov) Avag]Taaiov Tod peyahon(pemeotdton)

[xett mepifh(énTov) xduitog] w(at) épy(ovroc)
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to August 533. The official mentioned in it is referred to by analogous titles and
placed, it appears, in the same context — the erection of a building'.

Flavius Anastasius served both as archon, that is, the governor of a province
holding the title of president of Arabia (praeses Arabiae) and as dux of Arabia,
that is, the military commander (dux Arabiae). The same Flavius Anastasius is
likely to have been mentioned as honorary consul and dux in another inscription
discovered in Qasr al Hallabat (Jordan) and dated to September 528 — August
529. Assuming that all of the inscriptions deal with one and the same person,
and the chronological and geographical concurrence of the sources providing
information about the official in question suggests that this is actually the case,
it can be argued that he first served as dux and then was appointed to the posi-
tion of the president of Arabia (praeses Arabiace)''. However, it cannot be ruled
out that he exercised both of these functions at the same time, as indicated in
the first inscription mentioned above. The concentration of both civilian and
military powers in the hands of one person may have been considered impor-
tant for the safety of the area threatened by nomadic raids. And what makes
the adoption of such a solution quite probable is the fact that it was in line with
the way in which the administration of this peripheral region was organised both
before (at the beginning of the fifth century the province was governed by duces
and praesides Arabiae) and afterwards (moderatores Arabiae, from 536)'™.

Some doubts can also be raised about the titles and ranks of honour held
by the governor under discussion. In the first inscription he is referred to as meg-
aloprepestatos (peyohompeneotdtos; in Latin, magnificentissimus). It was the title
reserved for those who held the highest honorary rank — illustres. In the same
inscription, Flavius Anastasius also appears as comes peribleptos (mep{Bhentog),
that is, comes holding the honorary rank of speczabilis. In the second inscription
in turn he is first referred to as comes lamprototas (hapmpératog), that is, comes
with the rank of clarissimus, and second as endoxotatos (¢vdo&étatoc), that is, as
having the rank of gloriosissimus. The last term was reserved for a small number
of dignitaries forming the elite group of illustres'.

© J.Six,P.Mouterde, Inscriptions grecques conservées a ['Institut Frangais de Damas, Sy
6.3,1925, p. 224: [Emi...t(0D) hapm|m(otdTov) x(ai) éviok(oTdTov) kéu(eToc)

w(at)...8(ov)xdg x(at) dpy(ovrog)...

" PLREA, p. 62 (Fl. Anastasius 4); PLRE 1A, p. 62 (Fl. Anastasius 3).

" J.Six,P.Mouterde, Inscriptions..., p. 225.

" On magnificentissimi see: P. K o ¢ h, Die Byzantinischen Beamtentitel von 400 bis 700,
Jena 1903, p. 45-57; AHM. Jones, The Later Roman Empire 284-602. A Social, Economic
and Administrative Survey, Oxford 1964, vol. II, p. 543-544. On illustres see: P. Ko c h, Die
Byzantinischen..., p. 34—44; A.Berger, REIX, col. 1070-1085; AH.M.J o nes, The Later...,
vol. II, p. 528-530; A. Kazhdan, ODB II, p. 986-987 [s.v. illustres]. On the subject of
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We know from other sources that the title spectabilis began to be conferred
on the governors of Arabia as late as 536, and that these officials were never be-
stowed with the higher rank, i#//ustris'. The question which arises here is whether
one is justified in treating both inscriptions as evidence that the rank #//ustris was,
contrary to our previous opinions, held by governors of this province and that
the rank spectabilis began to be conferred on them a few years earlier than has
thus far been assumed. Or perhaps we are dealing here with an individual case of
the ofhicial to whom the emperor, making an exception for some important but
unknown reasons, decided to award these high ranks’.

Paul, dux and governor of Arabia
[Paulus, dux et praeses Arabiae)

535

In an inscription from Gerasa, honouring him, he is designated as mzegalo-
perestatos (peyoahompenéatatog; with the rank of magnificentissimus) and as en-
doxotatos (¢v8okétatog; with the rank of gloriosissimus), dux and archon (dpywv).
During his term in office the Maiuma holiday was celebrated in Gerasa'™®. He is
identified as dux and praeses Arabiae. The inscription is dated to November 535"

Stephen, governor of Palaestina Prima
[Stephanus, consularis Palaestinae Primae before 1 VII 536;
proconsul Palaestinae Primae after 1 VII 536]

Born in Gaza, he came from an aristocratic family'®. Before taking the of-
fice of the governor of Palestine, he held less important positions, serving for

spectabiles: P. K o ch, Die Byzantinischen..., p. 22-33; W. Ensslin, RE III (2Reiche), col.
1552-1568 [s.v. spectabilis]; AHM.J ones, The Later...,vol. 11, p. 528-529; A.Kazhdan,
ODB 111, p. 1936 [s.v. spectabilis). On gloriosissimi: P. K o ¢ h, Die Byzantinischen..., p. 58-73;
AHM.Jones, The Later...,vol. 11, p. 544; A. Kazh d an, ODBIL, p. 855 [s.v. gloriosus).

“ AHM.]J ones, Inscriptions..., p. 170.

s J.Six,P.Mouterde, Inscriptions..., p. 225.

' AE 1903, p. 331 (cf. also: C.H. Krealing, Gerasa. City of Decapolis, New Heaven
1938, p. 470-471):

émi Tod payaronper(sataTov) k(o) &vdo[§](otdTov)

w(at) ey Soukd k(o) &py(ovtog) [Tethhov

7 PLREIL, p. 975 (Paulus 3).

" Choricius of Gaza,II[,53-54.
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some time, it appears, as agens in rebus or tribunus et notaries”. As the gover-
nor of Palaestina Prima he held the title of consular (consularis Palaestinae
Primae) with the rank of c/arissimus, and on 1 July 536, under the Novel CIII,
was awarded, still as governor, the title of proconsul (he was the first to hold
the title of proconsul Palaestinae Primae, which is clearly stipulated in the text
of the Novel) with the rank of spectabilis=.

In a panegyric written by Choricius of Gaza in praise of archon Stephen
and dux of Arabia Arecius*', Stephen is portrayed as an honest and just gover-
nor**. We learn that he established order on the roads that linked Caesarea with
other Palestinian cities, clearing the roads of the bands of Egyptian robbers*.
To his efforts Caesarea owed the avoidance of famine and the resolution of
tensions caused by the public’s fear of arsons**. By repairing existing aqueducts
and building new reservoirs of water, he made sure that the city was constantly
supplied with it*. Furthermore, he also pacified the situation in other cities
of the province shaken by social disturbances — the cause of which lay, it ap-
pears, in religious controversies — or plagued by robberies carried out by Arab
bands*. In Gaza, he carried out a large-scale building programme which in-
volved reconstructing the city’s walls, roofing the Iustinianeum, completing
the erection of a theatre and bathhouses, and securing the constant supply
of water, both drinking as well as one used for economic purposes. Stephen
was also given credit for initiating, along with the bishop of Gaza, Marcian,
the erection of Church of St. Sergius*”. A delegation, made up of three Pales-
tinian priests, informed the emperor of the governor’s remarkable devotion to
the idea of erecting this church®.

Y Choricius of Gaza,IIl 57,59.

*° CIC, Novellae, CIIL, 2: xol Ztédavog & mep{Bhemtog 6 viv Tpotarg é adTig YeV8uevos...

* Choricius of Gaza,lIlIL titulus: EIX APATION AOYKA KAI STEOANON
APXONTA.

> Choricius of Gaza,IIL7.

» Choricius of Gaza,IIl, 33-37.

* Choricius of Gaza,IIl, 39-42.

» Choricius of Gaza,IIl, 43-51.

* Choricius of Gaza,IILS2.

> Choricius of Gaza,IlIl, 54-60; I, 30-31.

* Choricius of Gaza, III, 57-59. Biographical information, see: PLRE IIIB,
p- 1184-1185 (Stephanus 7); cf. also J. Gascou, Ducs, praesides, poétes et rhéteurs au Bas-
Empire, AnT, 6,1998, p. 61-64.
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Stephen, governor of Palaestina Prima
[Stephanus, proconsul Palaestinae Primae)

. 555-556

In the sources providing information about his career Stephen, nicknamed
the Syrian®, is addressed as proconsul*® or prefect of the city*’. He appears in the ac-
count of the fighting which broke out in July 556 in Palestinian Caesarea between
the Christians on one hand and the Jews and Samaritans on the other. Stephen
is reported to have tried to defend the attacked Christians on whom the conflict
took a great death toll, and whose churches were pillaged over its course. Unfortu-
nately, he was assaulted by Samaritans in the practorium, robbed of everything he
had, and murdered’*. The same sources inform us that the emperor, having listened
to the testimony of the governor’s wife, who arrived in Constantinople after her
husband’s death, dispatched to Palestine troops led by Amancius. Amancius stifled
the uprising and severely punished the governor’s murderers.

The official under consideration could have been neither a proconsul nor
a prefect of the city, since such offices did not exist at that time. These two
terms should then be treated as relating, somewhat confusingly, to one office in
the provincial administration — governor with the rank of proconsul (as I have
mentioned above, beginning from 1 July 536 governors of this province held
the title of proconsul). Stephen is thought of as having been the proconsul of Pz-
laestina Prima (proconsul Palaestinae Primae) because the practorium where he
was murdered was situated in Caesarea, the capital of the province. Contrary to
the account of Malalas, the outbreak of the uprising of the Samaritans should be
dated to July 555. And it is during this period that Stephen exercised his office®’.

Flavius Entolius, governor of Palaestina Prima
[Flavius Entolius, proconsul Palaestinae Primae)
c. mid-sixth century

The inscription discovered in Caesarea contains information about con-
struction work carried out in a church located in this city during Flavius Entolius’

¥ Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, Deinsidiis, 48: 6 ¢mixhny Zbpog.

 Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, De insiidis, 48; John Malalas,
XVIIL 119: ki Tod dpyovrog Tig adTis mohews eEeMBovTog Tpdg BovBetay Tav yploTiav@v...

** Theophanes, AM 6048: Ztedavov 8¢, ToV Eapyov Tig abTig TAewS, &V TG TpaTwpiy
Gvelhov...

> Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, Deinsidiis, 48;John Malalas,
XVIIL, 1195 Theophanes, AM 6048.

% PLRE B, p. 1186 (Stephanus 14).
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tenure. The official, in the tenth indiction, is referred to by a Greek term strate-
latos (otpotyhdrng) and anthypatos (4v0bmatog)*. The first of these terms, very
general, was used to refer to any official or military commander, while the sec-
ond was a counterpart of Latin proconsul. This means that Flavius Entolius must
have held the office of proconsul of Palaestina Prima (the inscription comes
from Caesarea, the capital of the province), and since the governors of this prov-
ince bore this title from 1 July 536, he must have exercised this function after that
date. According to Martindale, Flavius Entolius, while serving as de facto gover-
nor of the province, also held the honourable rank of magister militum. This, in
the opinion of this scholar, is the most likely explanation of the use of military
nomenclature, to be found in two other examples coming from the region of
Thebaid. Of course, it cannot be ruled out that the emperor vested the proconsul
with some military powers (without granting him the title magister militum)
by way of exception. However, such an interpretation is less plausible®s.

Theodore, governor of Palaestina Prima
[ Theodorus, proconsul Palaestinae Primac)
the beginning of the seventh century

Theodorus, to whom the source referenced below refers as discursor
(Swoxovpowp) and antyhypatos (évBdmatog) of Caesarea, arrived in Hierapolis to
marry alocal woman whom he then took to Caesarea’*. Martindale dates his ten-
ure to the beginning of the seventh century. However, he provides no arguments
to support this opinion — it seems to be based on the fact that the eulogy penned
by Sophronius, the Patriarch of Jerusalem, in honour of Cyrus and John, which
remains the only source mentioning Theodorus, is likely to have originated in
this period. However, the references to this official included in the eulogy cannot
be relied on for determining his term in ofhce.

Just as in the cases described above, in this one, too, anthypatos from Cae-
sarea is a proconsul of the province of Palaestina Prima (proconsul Palaestinae

* B.Lifshitz, Céaréede Palestine..., p. 507 [=RB 68, 1961, p. 121, inscr. no 15]:
"Em O\ (eotov) *Evtohiov évdobot(dtov)
otatih(drov) kol avBumdTov
D(doviog) Zrpatiytog mepiBA(entog) Tatip
kol mpwte(Ywy)...
 PLREIIA, p. 443 (Fl. Entolius).
* Sophronius, Laudatio, 68, col. 3657: "Ev ’lepambher 6 Sooxobipowp Oebdwpog
6 Kauoapeiog Epnyarimxg évBimaToc.



Governors of the Diocese of the East... 33

Primae). The second term — discursor — is very uncommon and, asa consequence,
difficult to identify. There are only two seals containing this title mentioned
by Martindale. Attempts at its identification are based on linguistic congruence
between Greek and Latin. From the etymological point of view, the term is sim-
ilar to a Latin word cursor which denotes an envoy in the imperial service (from
provincial governors to the bureau of the prefect), that is, a low ranking official.
Thus the possibility of exercising both functions at the same time — discursor
(cursor) and governor — needs to be rejected. Theodorus may have first served as
governor and then, after leaving office, acted as discursor, and it is in this capacity
that he appeared in Hierapolis. What makes such an interpretation plausible is
the fact that it was against the law for a governor to leave his province. Hence,
the visit of the head of Palaestina Prima in Hierapolis, a city located in other
province, needs to be regarded as highly unlikely®”.

Governors of the Diocese of the East
(comites Orientis)

Patricius
[Patricius, comes Orientis]

527

Coming from Armenia, he took office in September 527. Acting under spe-
cific instructions from the emperor, and relying on significant financial means
the latter supplied him with, Patricius went to Palmyra with a goal to reconstruct
a number of buildings, including bathhouses and public buildings damaged
by the earthquake which occurred in the city the year before. In order to better
protect Roman territories, the emperor had the zumerus unit sent to this city, to
be stationed there along with a unit of border forces (Zimitanei). The commander
residing in Emesa was placed in charge of these troops®.

Martindale is of the opinion that, in addition to rebuilding the city, Patricius
was entrusted with the task of organising a new garrison in Palmyra**. The hypo-

7 PLRE I1IB, p. 1283-1284 (Theodorus 168).

¥ John Malalas, XVIII, 2: mponydysto képnra dvatodic &v " Avtioyelq dvéuott
[atplciov, " Apuéviov vt Sédwke yphuota modAd, keheboog aiTg Gmeldely kol dvavedont Y
tije Dowviieng elg & Murrov Ty Aeyopévy TTdhpvpay kol Tég dxihnotag kel Té Onudota, kehedoog
kol GpBudy oTpaTITAY peTd TAY Aputovéwy kadileaBal éxel kel ToV dotka Eploong mpde o
duhdrreoBon T8 Pwpeixd kel Tepooéhvpa. Cf. also: Theophanes, AM 6020.

% PLRE B, p. 971 (Patricius 1).
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thesis, although its direct confirmation is not to be found in the Greek text,
seems quite convincing. Firstly, because governors of the Diocese of the East,
unlike vicars of other dioceses, were exceptionally vested with military powers*.
Secondly, in the account of Malalas and Theophanes, whose text is indebted to
Malalas, the performance of both of these tasks, that is, the reconstruction of
the destroyed city and the establishment of the new garrison almost coincided in
time — the latter was carried out soon after the former.

Lazarus
[Lazarus, comes Orientis)

542

Promulgated on 1 May 542, the Novel CLVIII (the only source which con-
tains references to this official) is addressed specifically to Lazarus. Relating to
marriages contracted between colons (that is, the peasants tied to the land they
leased) in two provinces, Osrhoene and Mesopotamia, the document obliged
the owners of the land estates that relied on the colons’ labour to respect the al-
ready existing marriages — the married colons could not be separated and their
children could not be taken away. At the same time, however, the landlords were
placed under obligation to prevent such marriages from taking place in the fu-
ture. Those who breached these regulations were going to be punished with
afine of three pounds of gold, and it was the duty of the comes of the East and his
officials to enforce the law enacted by the emperor*.

Zemarchus
[Zemarchus, comes Orientis]

560-561

Zemarchus is reported to have been sent by the emperor to Antioch in re-
action to the conflict which, claiming a great number of victims, broke out in
the city between the orthodox population and the adherents of a Monophysite

* Sz. Olszaniec, Comes Orentis — Zivil- oder Militirbeamter?, [in:] Society and
Religions. Studies in Greek and Roman History,ed. D. M usial, vol. II, Toruri 2007, p. 99-107;
J. Wiewiorowski, Sgdownictwo péznorzymskich wikariuszy diecezji (Judiciary of Diocesan
Vicars in the Later Roman Empire), Poznai 2012, p. 74-79.

# CIC, Novellae, CLVIL Sec also: . Wiewiorowski, Sgdownictwo ..., p. 276.
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bishop, Severus. Capturing malefactors, the imperial envoy sentenced many of
them to banishment, forfeiture or mutilation*.

The figure of Zemarchus is known to us from one brief remark included in
the chronicle by Theophanes the Confessor. At one point in his work Theoph-
anes reports that a dangerous fire broke out in December 560 in Julian’s harbour
in Constantinople, while the epidemics and earthquakes swept across two other
cities — Cilician Anazarbos and Syrian Antioch. Theophanes’ narrative leads to
the conclusion that the fighting between the supporters and opponents of Sever-
us must have occurred at about the same time. Thus his term in office can be

dated to between 560 and 561+.

Anonymous person
[Anonymus, comes Orientis, praefectus praetorio per Orientem?)

580-581

This anonymous official appears in a story about one of Antioch’s inhab-
itants, Anatolius, 2 man of low social status, who, in securing his appointment
to a number of public posts, began to rise through social hierarchy. Caught
red-handed while making offerings to pagan deities, he was tried and found
guilty of sorcery. The source referenced below informs us that he bribed the he-
gemon of the East and would have been set free had it not been for the rebellion
staged by the population which prevented his release. Remaining for some time
in custody in Antioch, he was later moved to Constantinople, where he was tor-
tured and killed*. According to Evagrius Scholasticus, the only source which
provides information about this topic, these events took place in the third year
of Emperor Tiberius’ reign®.

The last information, quite precise, leads us to date Anatolius’ affair to 580
or 581, assuming of course that the author of the source began counting the years
of Tiberius’s reign with 26 September 578, that is, with the year of his accession
to the throne*. According to Martindale, this anonymous corrupted official, on

# Theophanes, AM 6053: xal émootefhag 6 Baotheds Zipapyov, t&v xdunre Tig
GvarTohdg, EkdAvae Todg ATaKTOVG Kol ToNhobg 2EhpLae Kol E0MueuTe Kol icpwTyploaey.

# Cf. PLRE 1B, p. 1416 (Zemarchus I).

# Evagrius Scholasticus,V, 18 (tov tiic E@ug fyotpevoy).

# Evagrius Scholasticus,V, 17. Foratwin and much later account see (the four-
theenth century) see Nicephorus Callistus (XVIIL 4).

* W.E.Kaegi, ODBIIL p. 2083-2084 (Tiberios I).



36 I1. People

whom fell the task of trying Anatolius, exercised the function of the prefect of
the East or the governor of the Diocese of the East about 579+7. However, given
the remarks made above, the dating presented by Martindale needs to be corrected.

Some doubts concerning this office arise in connection with the term “he-
gemon” (Yyepwv), used by Evagrius. In Greek the word “hegemony” (#yepovia)
was primarily used to refer to the “governorship of a province™*. However, such
an understanding is ruled out here, since the term hegemon of the East cannot
be taken to geographically refer to a province but only to a diocese (of the East)
or a prefecture (of the East). In sources from the period of the carly Empire,
the word “hegemon” corresponds to Latin terms princeps, praefectus Augustalis
or legatus. However, none of them apply in our case®. A Greek word which in
all epochs and in all kinds of sources was always taken to mean a prefect (of both
the provincial administration, for example, praefectus Aegypti, as well as the cen-
tral one, for example, pracfectus annonae) and was most often used to refer to
prefect of praetorium, was the term eparchos (¢mapyog)s.

Taking some generally known facts into account, it seems justifiable to as-
sume that this anonymous corrupt official served as the governor of a diocese;
for the prefect of the East resided in Constantinople and not in Antioch, where
the events recounted above took places’. The city on the river Orontes was
the seat of the governor of the Diocese of the East**. In Scythopolis in 358 or
359 the comes of the East, Flavius Domicius Modestus presided over a witchcraft
trial. Evidence that he may not have been an exception and that there were other
officials similar in rank who heard cases in courts of first instance can be found in
a number of literary sources, as Jacek Wiewiorowski has recently noteds?. More-
over, religious issues were also within these officials’ remit (although they did not
rank high on their agenda)**.

The governor of a diocese, the official lower in rank than the prefect of
the East, could hear cases in a court of law in his capacity as a lower ranking judge

+ PLRE B, p. 1428 (Anonymus 4).
# HJ.Mason, Greck Terms..., p. 137.
¥ Ibidem, p. 144-145.
° Ibidem, p. 138-139.
' D.Feissel,Lemperenr et ladministration impériale, [in:] Le monde byzantin. Tome 1
— L’Empire romain d Orient 330-641, ¢d. C. M orrisson etal, *Paris 2006, p. 96.
* G.Downey, 4 Study of Comites Orientis and the Consulares Syriae, Princeton 1939,
passim; Sz.O 1 szanie ¢, Comes Orientis..., passim; ]. Wiewiorow sk i, Sgdownictwo..., p. 86.
% J.Wiewiorowski, Sgdownictwo..., p. 264 (the Author uses older literature and one
passage of Rerum gestarum by Ammianus Marcellinus [XIX, 12, 6]).
4 Ibidem, p. 198-206, 226-227.
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(iudex medii)ss. Such an interpretation is supported by the line of reasoning fol-
lowed by Evagrius who clearly distinguishes between the two phases the trial in
question passed through — the first, “lower”, taking place in Antioch and th